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Ms. Cynthia Chapman

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California

Clayton Project No. 29196.00
Dear Ms. Chapman:
I have enclosed a copy of the Update on Subsurface Investigative Work Completed at
the Former Texaco Station at Park Street and Shore Line Drive as you have

requested.

You will also find copies of Woodward & Clyde reports that were sent to Clayton for
yOur review.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 426-2676.
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Ezecutive Summary

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc, was retained by Harsch Investment
Corporation to conduct a subsurface soil and groundwater investigation at the former
Texaco Station site located at the north corner of Park Street and Shore Line Drive
in Alameda, California.

Tasks completed to date include:

Installation, development, and sampling of six shailow monitoring wells onsite

Trenching of shallow soils to determine extent of soil affected by petroleum
constituents

Collection and analysis of samples from onsite aerating soils excavated from the
dry cleaning site

Compietion of this work revealed that:

Groundwater onsite occurs from 5 to 7 feet below the ground surface (bgs) and
flows in a southerly direction. Groundwater elevations onsite do not appear to be
affected by tidat fluctuations.

The concentration of hydrocarbon oil and grease i the soil sample from borehole
MW-5 was 160 parts per million (ppm). This exceeds the Regional Water Quality
Control Board’s (RWQCB) "Recommendations for the Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tanks" level of 100 ppm.

Concentrations of benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene in groundwater samples
from MW.5 exceed the State of California Department of Health Services (CA
DHS) action levels for water quality goals for human health and welfare.

Trenching onsite revealed soils with petroleum hydrocarbons at 1 to 2 feet bgs.
We estimate that approximately 500-700 cubic yards will need to be excavated
and aerated onsite (Figure 4).
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Based on the information gathered from the monitoring well installation and
trenching conducted onsite, it appears that the underground storage tanks, the
gasoline dispensers along Park Street, and the fuel lines formerly located on the
Texaco site (Figure 4) were the source of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline and diesel, as well as the volatile hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylene, into the soils and groundwater on the Texaco site.

A concentration of 20 parts per billion (ppb) of tetrachloroethene (PCE) was
detected in groundwater from MW-1. A concentration of 0.7 ppb of PCE was
detected in groundwater from MW-9. The CA DHS action level for PCE

is 4 ppb.

Concentrations of PCE in the aerating soils from the dry cleaning site are well

below the 20 ppm action level established by the Alameda County Health Agency
(ACHA) and the RWQCB for this site.

-1ii-
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

2.0

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc, was retained by Harsch Investment
Corporation to conduct a subsurface sotl and groundwater investigation at the
former Texaco Station site located at the north corner of Park Street and Shore
Line Drive in Alameda, California (Figure 1). This report provides an update of
activities at the subject site.

Tasks completéd to date include:
» Installation, development, and sampling of six shaliow monitoring wells onsite

» Trenching of shallow soils to determine the extent of soil affected by petroleum
constituents

 Collection and analysis of samples from onsite aerating soils excavated from
the dry cleaning site

BACKGROUND

In 1989, Harsch contracted Woodward-Clyde Consultants to conduct a Phase I
environmental assessment of a square block of property which Harsch owns and
plans to redevelop (Figures 1 & 2). This property had previously been leased to
the following five tenants:

Pet hospital

Dry cleaner/flaundromat
Chevron carwash/service station
Goodyear

Texaco station

* & 5 & »

All of the above structures have been leveled, except for the carwash/service
station, which will soon be demolished.

In a subsequent Phase II site investigation, Woodward-Clyde found that soils and
shallow groundwater at the former Texaco station had been impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbons (Woodward-Clyde Project No. 89101164, 7/18/89). They
also found shallow soils (less than 5 feet bgs) under the former Goodyear building
were impacted by oil and grease ranging from 30 to 340 ppm. Groundwater and
soil at the former dry cleaning site were found to be impacted by benzene,
tetrachloroethene (PCE), dichloroethene (DCE), and trichloroethene (TCE).
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The USTs at the Texaco site were located near the southern corner of the
property at Shore Line Drive and Park Street. There were two dispenser islands,
one bordering Shore Line Drive and the other bordering Park Street, as indicated
on the enclosed site plan. USTs at the site included:

« one 6,000-gallon gasoline UST
« Two 4,000-gallon gasoline USTs
»  One 550-gallon waste oil UST

To better define the vertical and horizontal extent of soil/groundwater
contamination at the former Texaco site, five shallow monitoring wells were
installed on June 11 and 12, 1990. Before drilling began, a well construction
application was filed with the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District (Appendix A). Aqua Science Engineers was contracted to
install the monitoring wells under the direct supervision of Clayton personnel. Al
work was performed in accordance with Clayton’s "Drilling, Well Construction,
and Sampling Protocols”, included in Appendix B.

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 are located on the north and
northeast sides of the subject site. These monitoring wells were installed to
evaluate potential migration of hydraulically upgradient, known subsurface
contamination from the Chevron and Goodyear sites, as shown in Figure 2.

Monitoring well MW-4 was placed downgradient of the former dry cleaning site.
Monitoring well MW-5 was placed downgradient of Texaco’s former underground
storage tanks.

On August 24, 1990, an additional monitoring well, MW-9, was installed at the
northeast boundary, berween monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, to further
evaluate potential migration of hydraulically upgradient subsurface contamination.
Another well construction application was filed with the Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District and is included in Appendix A. Aqua
Science Engineers was again contracted to install the well under the supervision
of Clayton personnel.

l

Monitoring wells MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8, are numbers that Clayton has
designated for wells installed by Woodward-Clyde for the recent survey by
Tronoff & Associates. These wells were formerly Woodward-Clyde wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3, respectively. Monitoring well MW-6, on the Texaco site, was
destroyed during recent construction activities.

29196-A.rep
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3.1 WELL DEVELOPMENT AND WATER SAMPLING

Clayton surged and pumped the newly installed monitoring wells, MW-1 through
MW.-5, with a 4-inch submersible pump on June 18, 1990. This was done to
stabilize the filter material and remove turbid water caused by drilling operations.
We sampled groundwater from these five monitoring wells on June 22, 1990.

Clayton surged and pumped the sixth monitoring well, MW-9, on August 28,
1990. We sampled MW-9 on August 31, 1990.

Groundwater from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5, were sampled for
hydrocarbon oil and grease (EPA Method 418.1) on October 2, 1990.

All work was conducted in accordance with the sampling protocols in Appendix B.
The field sampling data sheets from both sampling events are included as
Appendix C. Appendix E contains the complete analytical results.

3.2 HYDROGEOLOGY

Soils at the site generally consist of medium-grained sand overlying sandy clays,
interpreted as bay mud. During drilling we generally encountered the bay mud at
14 feet below the ground surface {(bgs). Boring logs are presented in

Appendix D.

Depth to groundwater ranges from 5 to 7 feet bgs. Well elevations for MW-1
through MW-8 were surveyed to datum sea level by Tronoff & Associates, a
licensed land surveyor. The survey for monitoring well MW-9 is curreritly in
progress and the map will be included as an addendum to this report.

From the well elevation data, presented in Table 2, groundwater flow direction
was calculated to be S5°E, or almost directly south. The groundwater gradient on
the site ranges from 0.1 to 0.6 feet of elevation drop per 100 feet distance.

We measured the depths to groundwater throughout a tidal cycle, and did not

note any fluctuations in the elevations of water in the wells, as a result of tidal
influence.

3.3 LABORATORY ANALYSES FROM MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

3.3.1 Purpose and Scope

Six soil samples (one sample per borehole) and 6 water samples (one sample
per monitoring well) were collected and brought to Clayton’s laboratory for
analysis.

291964 rep
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Soil and water samples from MW-1 and MW-2 were analyzed by the following
methods to evaluate the possibility of subsurface migration of contaminants
from the former Goodyear building and Chevron carwash:

« EPA Method 8015/3510, for gasoline (soil)

« EPA Method 8015/8020, for volatile hydrocarbons and gasoline (water)
+ EPA Method 8015/3550, for diesel fuel (soil)

» EPA Method 8015/3510, for diesel fuel (water)

EPA Method 418.1, for waste oil (hydrocarbon oil and grease) (soil and
water)

+ EPA Method 8240, for purgeable organics (soil and water)

« ICAP for metals lead, cadmium, chromium, and zinc {soil and water)

Soil and water samples from MW-3 and MW-4 were analyzed by the following
methods to identify any subsurface migration of contaminants from the
Chevron carwash and the dry cleaning site, as well as aerating stockpiled soils:

» EPA Method 8015/3510, for gasoline (soil)

» EPA Method 8015/8020, for volatile hydrocarbons and gasoline (water)

s EPA Method 8015/3550, for diesel fuel (soil)

» EPA Method 8015/3510, for diesel fuel (water)

EPA Method 418.1, for waste oil (hydrocarbon oil and grease) (water only)
EPA Method 8010, for purgeable halocarbons (soil)

EPA Method 601, for purgeable halocarbons (water)

ICAP for metals lead, cadmium, chromium, and zinc (soil and water)

Soil and water samples from MW-5 were analyzed by the following methods to
address any subsurface migration of constituents from the former Texaco fuel
tanks:

« EPA Method 8015/3510, for gasoline (soil)

EPA Method 8015/8020, for volatile hydrocarbons and gasoline (water)
EPA Method 8015/3350, for diesel fuel (soil)

EPA Method 8015/3510, for diesel fuel (water) _

EPA Method 418.1, for waste oil (hydrocarbon oil and grease)

{soil samples only)

. o & @

T aE SSRRAE

+ ICAP for metals lead, cadmium, chromium, and zinc

Soil and water samples from MW-9 were analyzed by the following methods to
identify any subsurface migration of contaminants from the Chevron carwash and
the former Goodyear building:

291964 rep

EPA Method 8015 (modified); for gasoline and diesel (soil)

EPA Method 8015/5030, for gasoline {water)

EPA Method 8015/3510, for diesel (water)

EPA Method 418.1, for waste oil (hydrocarbon oil and grease) (soil and
water)

EPA Method 8010 for purgeable halocarbons (soil and water)

« EPA Method 8020 for purgeable aromatics (water)

o [CAP for metals lead, cadmium, chromium, and zinc (soil and water)

& o B
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Soit Sample Analytical Resuits

Analytical results of soil samples are summarized in Table 3. The soil sample
from the borehole for MW-1 had a concentration of 20 parts per million (ppm)
of oil and grease. The soil sample from the borehole for MW-2 had 30 ppm of
oil and grease, and borehole MW-5 had 160 ppm oil and grease.

We compared soil sampie results for hydrocarbon oil and grease to
concentrations in the RWQCB’s "Recommendations for the Evaluation and
Investigation of USTs."

This document states that when concentrations of oil and grease exceed 100
ppm, the RWQCB requires a soil/groundwater investigation. The
concentrations of oil and grease found in the soil sampie from the borehole for
MW-5 puts the site into the RWQCB’s Case 1 category, requiring a
soil/groundwater investigation. This requirement is satisfied by the current
study. :

The RWQCB developed the 100 ppm level to help prioritize cases, not as a
cleanup level. The level of cleanup is determined by assessing the potential for
soil contamination to impact groundwater. The Alameda County Health
Agency (ACHA) will also have to review the case and assist in determining
cleanup levels. ,

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

In Table 4 we summarize groundwater analytical results and compare our
findings to the State of California Department of Health Services (CA DHS)
action levels. Table 4 reports only detected compounds. All other compounds
analyzed were below detection limits (Appendix E).

The concentrations of aromatic hydrocarbons in groundwater samples from
MW-5 consisted of the following: 2,100 parts per billion (ppb) benzene, 100
ppb toluene, 820 ppb ethylbenzene, and 390 ppb xylenes. As Table 4 indicates,

avr, o, A tha AT PSP P |
all of these levels, except xylenes, exceed the CA DHS action levels.

The groundwater sample from MW-5 also had a gasoline concentration of
7,700 ppb and a diesel concentration of 910 ppb.

A tetrachloroethene {PCE) concentration of 20 ppb was detected in
groundwater from MW-1. A PCE concentration of 0.7 was detected in
groundwater from MW-9. The CA DHS action level for PCE is 4 ppb, which
the detected tevel in MW-1 exceeds.
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4.0 TRENCHING OPERATION

Because the soil samples collected during borehole instailation did not indicate a
significant amount of soil contamination above the water table, and the USTs
must have been sitting within the water table, we thought that most of the
contamination was in the groundwater and not the soils. We modified our
original work plan, which called for excavation of contaminated soils, to include a
preliminary trenching operation to determine whether there was soil
contamination.

The trenching was conducted on July 25, 1990. Fuel Oil Polishing was contracted
to complete the trenches under direct supervision of Clayton personnel. Soil
from the trenches was screened for petroleum hydrocarbons using a
photoionization detector.

The locations of the trenches are shown on Figure 4. In the immediate vicinity of
the former USTs, there did not appear to be contaminated soils above the water
table. However, soils at approximately 1 to 2 feet bgs were contaminated in the
vicinity of the former fuel dispensers along Park Street (trench T-5), and in the
middle of the lot, upgradient of the former USTs in trenches T-4 and T-6 (Figure
4).

We collected four soil samples from the trenches. To determine the extent of
contamination, we analyzed two of the samples that appeared clean, and that did
not register on the PID meter, for gasoline, diesel, and hydrocarbon oil and
grease. These were samples T4C from northeast of the USTs, and T7 from the
location of the former dispenser island on Shore Line Drive (Figure 4). These
samples were both below detectable limits for diesel and gasoline. Sample T4C
had a concentration of 50 ppm oil and grease, and sampie T7 had a concentration
of 10 ppm oil and grease (Appendix E).

Two of the samples, T4A and T4B from trench 4, were obviously contaminated
with petroleum hydrocarbons, and we did not analyze them. A summary of
results of the trench samples are presented in Table 5.

From the work performed at the site, we estimate that approximately 500 to 700
cubic yards of soil will need to be excavated and aerated onsite.

5.0 SAMPLING OF AERATING SOILS FROM DRY CLEANING SITE

Approximately 150 cubic yards of soil that was excavated from the former dry
cleaning site has been aerating on the former Texaco site from November 1989 to
the present. On July 25, 1990, five discrete soil samples were collected from
these soils and analyzed for purgeable halocarbons by EPA Method 8010.
Purgeable halocarbons were not detected in two of the samples; analysis of the
other three samples showed PCE at concentrations of 1.7, 3.7, and 21 ppb. The
tocations and concentrations of these samples are shown on Figure 4.

29194 rep
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Ms. Cynthia Chapman, the ACHA caseworker for this site, and Mr. Tom
Gandesbury of the RWQCB, have set a cleanup level for PCE of 20 ppm in soils.
The concentrations of PCE in the aerating soils from the dry cleaning site are
well below this cleanup level and Ms. Chapman has authorized that the soil can
be considered clean.

6.0 CONCILUSIONS
The tasks completed to date revealed:

291964 rep

Groundwater onsite occurs from 5 to 7 feet bgs and flows in a southerly
direction. Groundwater elevations onsite do not appear to be affected by tidal
fluctuations.

The concentration of hydrocarbon oil and grease in the soil sample from
borehole MW-5 was 160 ppm. This exceeds the RWQCB’s "Recommendations
for the Evaluation and Investigation of USTs" level of 100 ppm.

Concentrations of benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene in groundwater samples
from MW-5 exceed the CA DHS action levels for water quality goals for
human health and welfare.

Trenching onsite revealed soils with petroleum hydrocarbons at 1 to 2 feet bgs.
We estimate that approximately 500-700 cubic yards will need to be excavated
and aerated onsite. :

Based on the information gathered from the monitoring well installation and
trenching conducted onsite, it appears that the underground storage tanks, the
gasoline dispensers along Park Street, and the fuel lines formerly located on
the Texaco site (Figure 4) were the source of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline and diesel, as well as the volatile hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylene, into the soils and groundwater on the Texaco site,

The concentration of 20 ppb PCE in groundwater from MW-1 exceeds the CA
DHS action ievel of 4 ppb.

The source of PCE in the groundwater cannot be defined until the horizontal
and vertical extent of contamination are better defined.,

Concentrations of PCE in the aerating soils from the dry cleaning site are welt
below the 20 ppm action level established by ACHA and RWQCB for this site.
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7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the above conclusions, Clayton makes the following recommendations:
» The soils from the former dry cleaning site that have been aerating on the

subject site have sufficiently low levels of PCE that the county has authorized
that the soil can be considered clean and left onsite.

» The soils contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons onsite shouid be
excavated and aerated onsite.

» A groundwater treatment system should be designed and installed to treat
groundwater contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons and PCE.

This report prepared by: %é‘. ﬁd”“ﬂ é"?

Lauresie Comptonl [
Geologist

This report reviewed by: &@-\\%

Alan D\Glbbs\ré

Supervisor, Geology
Western Operations

October 15, 1990
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRI(.:I)C'I'ION DETAILS
o FOR
MONITORING WELLS LOCATED AT
CORNER OF PARK STREET AND SHORE LINE DRIVE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

HARSCH INVESTMENT CORPORATION

4

I MW-2 14.8 483 4
MW-3 142 4.2 4

MW-4 18.5 as 4

MW.-3 15.1 5.1 4
MW} 10.0 5.0 2
MW.7(D 10.0 50 2
MW.gt3) 10.0 590 2

MW-9 15.0 5.0 4

bgs below ground surface
w Formerly, Woodward-Clyde monitoring well MW-1, installed by Woodward-Clyde in June 1989
@ Formerly, Woodward-Clyde monitoring well MW-2, instailed by Woodward-Clyde in June 1989

@ Formerly, Woodward-Clyde monitoring well MW-3, installed by Woodward-Clyde in June 1989

29190 | ot
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TABLE 2

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
- ON JULY 25, 1990 AT 1540
C IN MONITORING WELLS AT
NORTH CORNER OF PARK STREET AND SHORE LINE DRIVE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

HARSCH INVESTMENT CORPORATION

“ MW-1 4.33 7.15 -2.82 “
u MW-2 4.68 7.41 - 273 "
MW-3 4.52 7.28 -uﬂl
4.22 7.19 297 “
"» MW-5 2.96 6.08 -3.12 "
MW-6(D unavailabie® unavailable unavailable "
MW-70 4.37 not measured £0t measured ||

Mw g 4.10 671 2,61

bgs below ground surface

a Wells MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8, were installed by Woodward-Clyde in June 1989 and were
previously designated by them as MW-1, MW.2, and MW-3, respectively.

@ Well MW-6 was destroyed by construction activities onsite.
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TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FROM INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS
JUNE 11 AND 12, 1990 AND AUGUST 24, 1990
AT FORMER TEXACO STATION
CORNER OF PARK STREET AND SHORE LINE DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CA
FOR
HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORPORATION

EPA Method 418.1 for 20 ppm 30 ppm not analyzed not analyzed 160 ppm <10 ppm
Total Recoverabie .

Hydrocarbons

EPA Mecthod 8015/3550 <2 ppus <2 ppm <2 ppm <2 ppm <2ppm | <10 ppm ¥

for Diesel

Il EPA Method 8015/3510 <300 ppb | <300 ppb <300 ppb <300 ppb <300 ppb | <10 ppm ¢V

for Gasoline
— " el

ppm  paris per million (approximately equal to milligrams per kilogram)
ppb  parts per billion (approximately equal to micrograms per liter)
< not detected at or above the indicaied value (detection limit)

‘“ Gasoline and diesel fuel in soil samples from MW-9 were analyzed by EPA Method 8015
{modified).

Except for gasoline and dieset, Table 3 reponé only detected compounds. All other compounds for which
analyses were conducted were below analytical detection limits. See Section 3.3.1 for a complete list of
analyses run on the sampies.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
... COLLECTED JUNE 22 AND AUGUST 31, 1990
AT FORMER TEXACO STATION
CORNER OF PARK STREET AND SHORE LINE DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CA
FOR
HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORPORATION

TABLE 4

Clayton
ENVIRONMEN "3
CONSLLTANGS

<0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 2.100 <4l 0.7
" Toluene <0.3 <03 <03 <{.3 100 <0.2 100
" Ethylbenzene <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 820 <03 630
[ Xylenes <04 <04 <04 <0.4 390 <0.4 620
Gasoline <50 <50 <50 <50 7,700 <50 not
applicable
<50 <50 <50 <50 910 <50 not
i applicable
<i <1 2 ppm 3 ppm 6 ppm 1 ppm not
applicable

" EPA Mithod: 8240 for pargeable prganick includiog ~ * i % ;i
Tetrachloroethene 20 <4 not not not 0.7 1.0

anatyzed analyzed analyzed

EPA Mithod 661 for. 3/ not not none none ol aot ot
purgeable Ealocarbons:. anaivzed analyzed detected | detected | apalyzed | analyzed | applicable

< not detected at or above the indicated value (detection limit)

All concentrations reported in parts per billion (ppb) which is approximately equal to micrograms per liter
(ug/L) except where noted as parts per million (ppm)

Table 4 reports only detected compounds. All other constituents analyzed for were below detectabie
limits. See Section 3.3.1 for a complete list of analyses run on the sampies.

@) Purgeable aromatics (volatile hydrocarbons) in groundwater samples from MW-9 were analyzed by
EPA Method 8020.

@ Gasoline in groundwater samples from MW-9 was analyzed by EPA Method 8015/5030.

i Purgeable halocarbons in groundwater from MW-9 were analyzed by EPA Method 3010.
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Clayton
ENTIRON . -
CONSLL AN

TABLE 5

RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED JULY 26, 1990
. FROM TRENCHING OPERATION
AT
CORNER OF PARK STREET AND SHORE LINE DRIVE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
FOR
HARSCH INVESTMENT CORPORATION

i Sampie ID Number
Constituent F—— R e
Tic Toa T

EPA Method 8015/3550 for dieset <2 ppm <2 ppm Sample was not Sample was pot
_ analyzed analyzed
EPA Method 8015/5020 for gasoline <300 ppb <300 ppb because the soil because the soil
was obviously was obviously
EPA Methed 418.1 (modified) for 50 ppm 10 ppm contaminated contaminated
hydrocarbon ail and grease

ppm  parts per million (approximately equal to milligrams per kilogram)
ppb  parts per billion (approximately equal to micrograms per liter)
< not detected at or above the indicated value (detection limit)
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] ALAMEDA CCOUNTY FLOOD CONTRCL AND WATER CCNSERVATION CIST=ICT

24 May 1990

Clayton Envirommental Consultants
P.0. Box 9019
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 90320 for a monitoring well
construction project at the intersection of Park Street and Shore Line Drive in

Alameda for Harsch Investments.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Todd Wendler or Craig Mayfield at
484~2600.

Very truly yours,

Mun J. Mar
General Manager

; ;
L 4
By
I. KL;&E:gstad Chief

-

Water Resources Engineering

TW:mm
Enc.

3997 PARKSIDE DRIVE & PLEASANTON. CALIFORNIA 94586 4 1415y 284-28CC



' ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 34566 &

[GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

{415} 484-2600

[FOR_APPL ICANT 10 CLCWPLETE FOR CFEICE Ul
OCATION OF PROJECT N¥orth corner of Park Street PERMIT NUMBER 90320

and Shore Line Drive, Alameda, CA LOCATION NUMBER

LENT
ame

Harsch Investment Corp. PERMIT CONDITIONS
ddress 235 W. MacArthur pPhone (415) 658-1400
Tty Oakland Z1p Y4611 Clrcled Permit Requirements Apply

L’F’L ICANT

ame Clavton Environmental Consultants

fdress P.0. Box 9019

Phone (415) 426-2600

'ty Pleasanton, CA

Zip 94566

[FE OF PROJECT

OPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

GENERAL

I« A permit application should be submitted so as to
arrive at the Zone 7 offlce fiwe days prior to
proposed starting dats,

2. Submit to Zone 7 withln 60 days after completion
of permitted work +the originai Department of

oll Construction Geotechnlcal Investigation Water Resources Water Weil Drlllers Report or
Cathodic Protection Generat equivalent for wel| projects, or drlillng logs
Water Supply - Contamlination and location sketch for geotechnical projects,

Monitoring _X Well Dastruction .3. Permit Is wvold 1!f project not begun within 90

days of approval data.
WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZCMETERS

fnestic Industrial Other I. Minimum surface seal +hickness Is two Inches of
nicipal _ Irrigation cement grout placed by tremie.
— 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feeat for municipal ang
ILLING METHOD: Industrial weils or 20 feet for dcmestic and
jd Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X frrigation welis wunless a lesser depth Is
bie Other specially approved. . Minimum seal depth for
monitoring wells 1s the maximum depth practicacie
ILLER'S LICENSE NO. 487000 or 20 feet,
C. GEQTECHNICAL. Backflll bore hole with compacted cut-
ILL PROJECTS tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with com-
Orill Hole Diameter LOin. Ma¢ fmum pacted material. In arsas of known or suspected
Casing Dlameter -__T in. Depth 15 ft. contamination, tremied cement grout shail be used In
Surface Seai Depth _ 5 ft. Number S5 ptace of compacted cuttings.
D. CATHODIC, Fii! hole above anode zone wifth concrete
OTECHNICAL PROJECTS placed by fremie.
Numoer of Borings Max imum £, WELL DESTRUCTION, See attached.
Hole Dlamatver : in. Depth ft.
TIMATED STARTING CATE At 'S0
L IMATED COMPLETICN DATE A 2 90
herepy agree to comoty with all requirements of tlis
mit ang Alameca County Crilnance No, 73-68. // ~
V. Aporoved — ,_45-/_(/ an=> i 21 Mav a0
PLICANT'S 1\ \ i — -1 TN ! Todd ¥. Weacler
SNATURE AT cate 7 - - 121589




8 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 &  (415) 484-2600

27 August 1990

Clayton Envirommental Consultants
P.0. Box 9019
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 90512 for a monitoring well
construction project at Park Street and Shore Line Drive in Alameda for Harsch
Investment.

Please note that permit conditioa A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Todd Wendler or Craig Mayfield at
484-2600.

Very truly yours,

Mun J, Mar
General Manager

TR nmcadend Phd Al
*LESTEaa, wiiler

Water Resources Engineering

TW:mm
Enec.



I SENT BY¢CLAYTON ENVIRONFENTA ; S9-23-20

2:19PM ;

Q124

CCITT G3i# 2

EQR APPLICANT TU Gkt ETE)
l;ocmw OF PROJECT Nom“ ggmaf of Park

Street and Shord Line Driva‘ A mda‘ CA
lﬁ.mﬂ'

Nowe Hargeh Investment Corp.

Address__235 W. MAcArthur Phene_(415) 658-1400
Sty Oaklang, 2p 94811

[GANT ‘
- Clayton Environmental Conmultants

‘ddress F.Q, Box 2019

Phone_ (415) 426~2600
Ity Fleasanton, CA

Ilp 94566

TYPE OF PROJECT

i{ Commtruction Gectechnical Invesrigation

Cathodic Protection Geners!
Water Supply Contemination
Monitoring X ¥e!l Destruetion

SED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Jamstic — Industrial —_— Othar
Inlclp&l —_— terigetion _
ILL NG METHOD:
“ud Rotmry Ale Retary Auger X
is other
SRILLER'S LICENSE no, 48700
PROJECTS
Orltl Hole Olemeter 10 1n, Maze mum
Casing Dlmmeter 2 in, Depth 13 t+4.
I Surtece Seal Depth 3 ﬁ'.‘? Mmber )
EOTECHNICGAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Mex i
Hole D) ematwr In. Depth 1+,
ZATIMATED STARTING DATE B/27/90

I‘rwm COMPLETION DATE  6/27/90

| hersby agree to compiy with all requirsssnts aof *hia
::H‘ and Ajweeca County Ordinance No, 73-64,

ICANT'S

(415) 484-2600
FAX ND, 07 - 3414
el Prsyrana
W
PERMIT NMBER 90512
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CCHDITIONS

Clrcied Pyrmit Requirements Apply

QEL™

le A purmit appilexiion should be submithed so 2a +a
irive at the Zone 7 office fiwe days prior +o
proeposed starting date.

2, Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion
of permitted wark *he originai Departwent of
Water Resources VWeter YWell Dritiers Report or
squivalemt for well projects, or drtiiing logs
and focation skatch for gactechnicai projects.

.3, Permit 13 woid 1f profect not bSegun within 90
doys of spprovel dete,

WATER MELLS, 'NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Hininue surfsce seai thickneas [s two Inches of
camant grout plated by tremie.

2. Minlmum sesl depth 1s 30 feet tor munlcipsl am
Industrial wails or 20 foeot for domestic and
lerigation weils uniess & lesser depth 13
spacislly merowd. Minlmm ssal denth  tar
monitoring wells |3 the meximm depth practicsble
or 20 feet, .

C. OGEOTECHNICAL. Bacxtlill bore hole with compacted cutw
+ings or heavy bentonite and upper twa feet with com=
pacted materisl. In sress of knewn or suspecied
sontmination, tremisd cemernt grout shall ba used In
ploca ot compacted cuttinga.

- B CATHOOIG. FII) hole sbowe encde zume with concrete
pleced by fremie.

E. WELL CESTRUCTION, See ritachwd.

Mnfw 24 Aug 90
L Todd ¥. Wendler

131989



APPENDIX B
CLAYTON DRILLING, WELL CONSTRUCTION,
AND SAMPLING PROTOCOLS
FOR
BOREHOLE/MONITORING WELL
INSTALLATION



DRILLING, WELL CONSTRUCTION, AND SAMPLING PROTOCOLS
FOR
BOREHOLE/MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

BOREHOLE INSTALLATION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. acquires the proper governmental agency permits to
bore, drill, or destroy all proposed boreholes and monitoring wells that intersect with
groundwater aquifers and writes a health and safety plan.

Clayton subcontracts only with drillers who possess a current C-57 water well contractor’s
license issued by the State of California and whose personnel have attended the OSHA 40-
hour Hazardous Materials Safety Training. Prior to starting work, a "tailgate" safety meeting
including discussion of the safety hazards and precautions relevant to the particular job will
be held with all personnet working on the job. Well drillers are identified on permit
applications.

Borings are drilled dry by hollow- or solid-stem, continuous flight augers. Augers, driil rods,
and other working components of the drilling rig are steam-cleaned before arriving onsite to
prevent the introduction of contaminants. These components are also steam-cleaned
between borings away from boring locations. Cleaned augers, rods, and other components
are stored, and/or covered when not in use.

Our bore logs include a detailed description of subsurface stratigraphy. Clayton examines the
soil brought to the surface by drilling operartions, and sampies undisturbed soil every 5 feet or
as otherwise specified. Soil cuttings are screened for hydrocarbon contamination using a
photoionization detector. Boring logs are filled cut in the field by a professional geologist,
civil engineer, engineering geolagist who is registered by the State of California, or a
technician who is trained and working under the supervision of one of the previously
mentioned persons, using the Unified Soil Classification System.

SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples are taken every 5 feet, at areas of obvious contamination, or as otherwise

specified, with a Califernia modified split-spocn sampler that is lined with three six-inch brass



tubes. The sampler and rod are inserted into the borehole to the current depth and a
hammer of known weight and height above the sampler are allowed to free-fall onto the rod,
advancing the assembly 18 inches into undisturbed soil. Clayton uses the number of blows
necessary to drive the sampler into the ground to help evaluate the consistency of materials
encountered. The sampler is then pulled from the borehole and disassembled, and the three
brass tubes are separated for inspection and labeling.

Clayton uses new brass liners or liners cleaned with a trisodium phosphate (TSP) solution,
double rinsed with clean tap water, and air dried prior to each sampling. The sampler is also
cleaned with TSP and rinsed with tap water between sampling events.

Soil samples selected for laboratory analysis are left in the brass liners, seaied with aluminum
foil and plastic caps, taped for air tightness, labeled, and immediately placed into a pre-cooled
ice chest chilled to less than 4°C. Labels contain the following information: site name, date
and time sampled, borehole number and depth, and the sampler’s initials. The samples are
transported under chain-of-custody to a state-certified laboratory. The laboratory analyzes
soil samples within the prescribed holding time, storing them at temperatures below 4°C at all
times.

Pending results of laboratory analysis, excess drilling and sampling cuttings are placed into
Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved drums, labeled with the name of the site,
address, and well number, and left at the site. Uncontaminated soil may be disposed of by
the client. Soil found to contain levels of contaminants above local or state action levels will
require that the client dispose of it in accordance with hazardous waste regulations. At the

client’s request, we will assist with the disposal of contaminated soil.

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Boreholes are converted to monitoring wells by placing 2-inch or 4-inch diameter well casing
with flush-threaded joints and stotted screen into the borehole. Construction materials
include polyvinyl chloride (PVC), stainless steel, or low carbon steel. The most suitable
material for a particular installation will depend on the parameters to be monitored. All
screens and casings used are in a contammnant-free condition when placed in the ground. No

thread lubrication is used, other than teflon tape, for connecting the casing segments.



Wells extend at least 10 feet into the upper saturated zone, but do not extend through any
clay layers greater than 5 feet that are below the shallow water table. Factory-slotted casing
is used throughout and extends at least 2 feet above the permeable water-bearing zone. The
top of the well is solid casing. The annular space of the borehole is backfilled with washed,
kiln-dried sand to a popint at least 1 foot above the slotted screen. A seal above the filter
sack is formed by placing a 1- to 2-foot layer of bentonite pellets on top of the sand. The
bentonite pellets are moistened by pouring clean tap water down the hole so that they can
expand and seal the annulus. A neat cement grout is placed above the bentonite seal and
brought to the ground surface.

Well casings are protected from surface contamination, accidental damage, and unauthorized
entry or tampering with water-tight locking caps on the well casings. The caps are usually
surrounded by a concrete vauit. Wells are clearly identified with a metal tag or other device
where the following information is recorded: well number, depth to water, depth of well,
casing data including location of screened interval.

'WELL DEVELOPMENT

The well seal in newly developed wells must set up for 48 to 72 hours prior to development.
Since development of the well can volatilize contaminants present, the well must also settle
for at least 48 to 72 hours between development and the first purging/sampling incident.

All monitoring wells are initially developed to clean the well and stabilize sand, gravel, and
disturbed aquifer materiais around the screened internai perforations. Wells are developed
by pumping (or bailing) and surging until water turbidity and specific conductance stabilize.
In some cases, where wells are installed in low permeability formations and the wells purge
dry, the well is allowed to recover and is purged dry three times. Clean tap water is
introduced into the well if it does not recover rapidly enough.

Pending results by laboratory analysis, purge water from well development and sampling (s
ptaced into DOT-approved drums, iabeled with the name of the site, address, well number,
and left at the site. Uncontaminated water may be disposed of by the client. Water found to
contamn levels of contaminants above local or state action levels requires that the client

dispose of it In accerdance with hazardous waste requirements. At the client’s request, we



can assist with the disposal of contaminated purge water.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

To collect a representative sample of the groundwater, stagnant water within the well casing
and filter material must be purged and fresh aquifer water allowed to replace it. The water is
purged from the well by pumping or bailing at least three well volumes. Well volumes are
calculated by measuring depth to groundwater to the nearest 0.01 foot upon arrival at the
well before any purging has begun. Groundwater samples are collected only after purging has
been of sufficient duration for pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity to stabilize.

When purging low-yield wells, the wells are purged to dryness. When the well recovers to
80% of the depth measured upon arrival, samples are collected.

Field sampling logs maintained for each well include:

= Monitoring well identification

u Static water level, before and after pumping

. Well depth

. Condition of water prior to purging {e.g., amount of free product)
L Purge rate and volume

= pH, temperature, and conductivity during purging
» Time purged

. Time of sample collection

= Sampling method

" Name of sampler

a Climatic conditions

Water samples are collected using clean teflon bailers. All equipment that contacts samples
is thoroughly cleaned before arrival at the site and between sampling events.

Water is collected in clean laboratory-supplied containers, labeled, placed immediately into an
ice chest pre-cooled to 4°C, and transported to Clayton’s laboratory for analysis. One trip
blank will be furnished in accordance with our quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC)

program.



All samples are collected in such a manner so as to minimize the volatilization of a sample
due to agitation and/or transfer from bailer to sample container. Samples are collected so
that contaminants most sensitive to volatilization are sampled first.

Preservatives are not added to any sample, unless instructed. If requested, they are supplied
by Clayton’s laboratory.

All sample containers are labeled in the field. Labels contain the following information:
project name, sample identification number, project number, date and time of collection, and
sampler’s initials.

Under no circumstances are sealed sample containers opened by anyone other than the
laboratory personnel who perform the requested analyses. If it is necessary for samples or
sample chests to leave the immediate control of the sampler prior to delivery to the
laboratory, for example during shipment by Federal Express, a custody seal is placed on each
sample container and/or sample chest to ensure that the samples have not been tampered
with during transportation. The custody seal is signed by the sampler, and the date and time
that the seal was placed is recorded. The elapsed time between samplé collection and
delivery to the laboratory never exceeds 48 hours. Water samples are not held for more than
14 days prior to analysis and are kept at 4°C at all times.

To document and trace samples from time of collection, a signed chain-of-custody record is
filled out by the sampler and accompanics the samples through the laboratory analyses. The
completed chain-of-custody is included with the analytical report from the laboratory.

REFERENCES

Groundwater Monitoring Guidelines, Revised February 1990. Alameda County District
Groundwater Protection Program.

Leaking Underground Fuei Tank (LUFT) Field Manual: Guidelines for Site Assessment,
Cleanup, and Underground Tank Closure. May 1988. State of California LUFT Task Force.

Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initiai Evaluation and Investigation of

Underground Tanks, Revised November 1989. North Coast, San Francisco Bay, and Central



Valley regions of the California State Water Quality Control Board.

Standards for the Construction and Destruction of Wells and Other Deep Excavations in
Santa Clara County, Revised June 1989. Santa Clara Valley Water District.
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # 29196.00--
Well # MW-1

Site: _Harsch/ Alameda

Date: 6-22-90

Sampling Team:_ Williams/ Silva

Sampling Method: electronic submersible pump for purging / bailer for sampling

Field Conditions:

partly cloudv. mild temperatures

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: steam clean and then triple rinse with

deionized water

Total Depth

Depth to Water

of Well: 14.80 _ ft. Time: 13:50 Before Pumping: 6.80___ ft.
Diameter Purge Volume

Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
gg:e;}n: 800  ft. * .16 .65 = 5.22 gal * S = __26
Depth Purging From: _13 _ft. Time Surging Begins:
Notes on Initial Discharge:

Time Yolume Purged pH Conductivity _ T Notes

14:00 5 gallons 11.56 3.64 21.1°C brownish: murky water

14:02 10 " 10.18 4.01 N no odor

14:05 15 " 9.80 4.50 " purged dry

14:20 20 " 16.73 3.95 ! brownish; murky water

14:21 25 10.42 3.80 ! no odor

14:24 30 " 10.40 3.76 ! purged dry




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

(continued)
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins:
pH 9.45 9.20 8.90 8.75
Conductivity 3.63 3.51 3.50 3.52
T°C 21.1 211 21.1 21.1
Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 25
Time Sample Collected Begins: 14:32
Time Sample Collection Ends: 14:35
Total Gallons Purged: 26

Comments: purged the well dry twice before taking samples waited for the well to recover 80% before

taking samples. Sampled water was slishtly cloudy. brownish. no odor .




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # 29196.00.. _  Site: _Harsch/ Alameda Date:

Well # MW-2 Sampling Team: Williams/ Silva

Sampling Method: electronic submersible pump for purging / bailer for sampling

6-22-90

Field Conditions: partly cloudy. mild temperatures

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: steam clean and then triple rinse with

deionized water

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 14.80 t. Time: 10:30 Before Pumping: 7.10 ft.
Diameter Purge Volume

Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
gzﬁt&n: 770  ft. * .16 .65 = 5.0 gal * S = __25
Depth Purging From: ___ft. Time Surging Begins:
Notes on Initial Discharge:

Time Yolume Purged pH Conductivity __ T Notes

10:43 S gallons 10.25 0.92 21.1°C brownish, silty

10:44 19" 9.97 0.91 " murky

10:45 15 " 9.70 1.01 ! no odor

10:47 20 " 9.68 1.30 ! o

10:50 25 " 9.67 1.49 ! v




- CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

(continued)
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins:
pH 10.62 10.51 10.46 10.33
Conductivity 1.68 1.40 1.31 1.25
T°C 21.1 21.1 21.1 211

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 25

Time Sample Collected Begins: 11:14
Time Sample Collection Ends: 11:18
Total Gallons Purged: 26
Comments:




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # 29196.00 Site: __Harsch/ Alameda Date: _ 6-22-90

Well # MW-3 Sampling Team: Williams/ Silva
Sampling Method: electronic submersible pump for purging / baijler for sampling

Field Conditions: ___partly cloudy. mild temperatures

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: steam clean and then triple rinse with

deionized water

Total Depth Depth to Water

of Well: 14.20 ft. Time: 11:30 Before Pumping: 6.85 ft.
Diameter Purge Volume

Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge

Water

Column: 6.85 ft. * .16 63 = 4.45 gal * 5 = 223

Depth Purging From: _13 ft. Time Surging Begins: 11:32

Notes on Initial Discharge: grayish brown; murky

Time Yolume Purged pH Conductivity _ T Notes
11:34 S gallons 10.83 1.24 20.0°C brownish, murky
11:38 10 " 10,14 162 _ " _silty murky
11:40 i5 " 10.05 2.05 " no odor

11:43 20 " 9.93 2.22 ! v




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

(continued)
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins:
pH 10.05 10.02 10.05 9.50
Conductivity 2.29 2.06 225 2.12
T°C 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 22

Time Sample Collected Begins: 12:05
Time Sample Collection Ends: 12:10
Total Gallons Purged: 23
Comments:




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

*

Job # 29196.00.. . Site: _Harsch/ Alameda Date: _ 6-22-90

Well # MW-4 Sampling Team: Williams/ Silva
Sampling Method: ¢lectronic submersible pump for purging / bailer for sampling

Field Conditions: partly cloudy, mild temperatures

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: steam clean and then triple rinse with

deionized water

Total Depth Depth to Water

of Well: 17.0 ft. Time: 12:17 Before Pumping: 7.10 ft.
Diameter Purge Volume

Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge

Water

Column: 10.07 ft. * .16 .65 = 654 gal * 5 = 32.7

Depth Purging From: _16 ft. Time Surging Begins: 12:20

Notes on Initial Discharge:

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity _ T Notes

12:23 3 gallons 10.25 1.82 21.1°C medium grayish brown: murky:;
12:25 10" 10.35 1.79 " no odor

12:27 15 " 10.50 1.90 " vt -

12:28 20 " 10.25 2.80 ! roror -

12:31 25 ¢ 10.05 2.11 ! ! ! ) ’

12:34 30 " 10.10 2.01 : L




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

(continued)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: ___12:45

pH 10.61 10.51 10.55 10.48
Conductivity 1.78 . 1.85 1.78 1.79
T°C 21.1 21.1 21.1 21.1

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 32

Time Sample Collected Begins: 12:45

Time Sampie Collection Ends: 1250

Total Gallons Purged: 33

Comments:




- CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # 29196.00 ) Site: _Harsch/ Alameda Date: _6-22-90
Well # MW-5 Sampling Team:_Williams/ Silva

Sampling Method: electronic submersible pump for purging / bailer for sampling

Field Conditions: partly cloudy, mild temperatures

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: steam clean and then triple rinse with

deionized water

Total Depth Depth to Water

of Well:  15.10 _ ft. Time: 13:00 Before Pumping: 6.80 ft.
Diameter Purge Volume

Height of 2-inch  4-inch Volume Factor To Purge

Water

Volumn: 10.07 ft. * 16 .65 = _654 gal * S = 327

Depth Purging From: _13__ ft. Time Surging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge:

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity __ T Notes

13:05 5 gallons 11.56 3.64 21.1°C brownish, murky water;
14:02 10__" 10.18 4.01 " no odor

14:05 15 " 9.80 4.50 " purged dry

14:20 20 " 10.73 3.95 " brownish: murky water;
14:21 2 " 10.42 3.80 " no odor

14:24 30 " 10.40 3.76 " purged dry




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(continued)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins:

pH 9.45 9.20 8.90 8.75
Conductivity 3.63 3.51 3.50 3.52
TC 21.1 21.1 211 21.1

Pré-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 25

Time Sample Collected Begins: 14:32

Time Sample Collection Ends: 14:35

Total Gallons Purged: 26

Comments: purged the well dry twice before taking samples waited for the well to recover 80% before
taking samples. Sampled water was slightlv cloudy. brownish. No odor .




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job No: 29196.00 Site: Harsch/Alameda Date: August 31, 1990
Well No: MW-9 Sampling Team: Mike Johnson

Sampling Method: Purged and sampled by boiler

Field Conditions: Cloudy, cool 65°F

Describe Equipment Decontamination Before Sampling This Well:

Steam clean followed by triple rinse with deionized H,O

Total Depth Depth to Water

to Water: 15.28 feet Time: 0800 Before Purging: 8.45 feet
Volume Purge

Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Water

Column: 6.83 # 16 65 = 4.44 * 4 = 18 gals.
Depth Purging From: 8 - 9 feet Time Purging Begins: 0820

Notes on Initial Discharge: Silty, no odor

0830 5g 12.86 740 | 68°F Silty, no odor
0834 ' 10g 13.30 6.50 | 68°F
(838 f5¢g 13.36 5.20 | 68°F

29156-W. TBL



Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 0910

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

[ oH 12.87 12.86 12.64 13.00
Conductivity (20mS) 5.20 5.20 4.70 420
T°C 68°F 68°F 68°F 68°F
Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 15 gallons
Time Sample Collection Begins: 0850
Time Sample Collection Ends: 0907
Total Gallons Purged: 16 gallons

Comments:

2919¢-W TBL
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UNIFIER SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

OH |27 High Plasticity Organic Silts and Clays

e

MAJOR DIVISION SOIL DESCRIPTION
N A
Cleam gravels GWf E.:2.) Well Graded Gravels, Gravel - Sand Mixtures
- E GRAVELS. with little or no ”h‘:
= 2 over half of fines GP fivind Poorly Graded Gravels, Gravel - Sand Mixtures
3 P
» 8 coarse fraction GM Loole Slity Gravels, Poorly Graded Gravel - Sand - Siit
S N1 larger than No. 4 Gravels with EEobiH Mixtures
= ?: steve over 12 § fines o E:3:i¢d Clayey Graveis, Poorly Graded Gravel - Sand -
< = vy Clay Mixtures
& % SANDS Clean sands with | SW E { Welil Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands
r o littie or no fines ,
W 81 aver helf of coarss | Poorly Graded Sands, Graveily Sands
Q w| fractton finer than TIT
s Q No. 4 sieve. Sands with over  {SM [[H1/{} Stity Sands, Poorly Graded Sand - Siit
o . 12 R fines 250
3C [, -] Clayey Sands, Poorly Graded Sand - Clay Mixtures
o
ML Silts, Very Fine Sands, Silty or Clayey Fine Sands
- SILTS AND CLAYS 1l Y Yor avey
= ® CL |- ] Low Plasticity Clays, Sandy or Silty Clays
3 S 1iquid Jimit less than SO e
o8 oL | X ) ! '.: Low Plasticity Organic Silts and Clays
T
= E MH il Micaceous or Diatomaceous Silts, Volcanic Ash,
§ - SILTS AND CLAYS Etastic Silts
o R CH // High Plasticity Clays _ Fat Ciays
L e 1quid 11mit greater than 50
=83
b A

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt |- 2~ Peat and Other Fibrous Organic Soils

KEY TO SAMPLES KEY TO TEST DATA
Shear Strength (ps?)
"Undisturbed™ 2.5 sample I < Confining anroorﬂorml Load (psf)
T 730 (zstm Unoonsotidated Undrained Triaxial
Disturbed Sample TXCU 340 (2600) ConsoHdated Undrained Triaxiai
indicates depth of sampling w/ TxCD 800 (2600) Consolidated Drained Triaxial
no recovery DS 500 (2000) Direot Shear
indicates depth and location uc 400 Unconfined Compression
of corng run FYS 470 Field Yane Shear
ndicates depth of Standard FP =00 Pl= ;klutbu P"ﬂ:mm
Penetration Test and 2 sample L C = Consolidation Test
Clayton Environmental SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART |28
Consultants, Inc. AND

KEY TO TEST DATA

JbNe_______ Appr: Dats
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29196.00 Date: 061290 RIN

Harsch [nvestment Corporation BONO G

Richard Silva Driller: Aqua Science B
Sheet 1 of 1

Driliing Method: Hollow stem auger

Hole Diameter: 107

Caaing Instatiation Data: 10° screen 15°-5°, sand 15’4, bentonite 4°-3°,
grout 3’0

Water Level 6.70 6.80 7.15 7.15

1115 | 1540

| Termunate hnppg at 19 feet Groungwater first eccountecad at 7 feet

16

17

18

4
]
¥
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TNVIRONSENTAL
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BORING

NO.
MW-2

Sheet 1 of 1

Drilling Method: Hollow stem auger
i Hole Diameter: 107

Casing Installation Data: 10’ screen 15°-5', sand 15'4', bentonite 4°-3",
grout 3¢

Water Level 7.08 7.10 741 741

Time 1400 | 1030 | 1115 | 1540
Date 612 | 622 | 2 7725

! 'a'mﬁ?.-.'c&' R 3
fais i R S e e o i

i sp "

SP o . .

10

| !
| 13 . l
OL |

14
| l

16

et
s
T —

Temminate honne at 15 feer Geenpdwater Ot enconntered ar 7 faor

17

18

2919600c o
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Street and Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA

29196.00
Hanch Investment Corporation

Alameda, California

Richard Silva

- e = T

Fleld Locatios of Bering: North Corner of Park Drilling Method: Hollow sters auger
Hole Diameter: 10"
Casing Installation Data: 10° screen 15°-5', sand 5'-4’, bentonite 4'-3,
grout 30’

Water Level 680

6.85

Date: 06/1190

Driller: Aqua Science

5.98

Clayton

ENVIRONMESTAL
CONSLLTANTS

6.08

BORING

NO.
MW.3

Sheet 1of 1

1130

1115

1540

7725/90

it

10 ": s

Py

I 12

—i.

14

15

Termunate homng at 15 feer

Groundwater first soconuntered at 7 faet

16

17

18

<
f
i
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29196.00 Date: 06/11/90

Harsch Investment Corporation BONROIN G
Alameda, California MW-4
Laurene Compton Driller: Aqua Scieace

Sheet10f1

Fleld Location of Boring:North corner of Shoreline Drive Drilling Method: Hollow stem auger
and Park Street in Alameds, CA Hole Diameter: 107

Casing Instailation Data: 15° screen 18.5-3.%', sand 10 2.5°, 1" bentcnite,
grout 1.5"0°

|

i "

L CTAY . medinm hine gray et _soft teace fine sand Jom plasricity
¥

15 I

Jerminate bagng at 18 fert  Copundwater first enconntered at 7 faet

16

29719600 o
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29196.00 Date: 6/12/90
Harsch Investment Corporation
Alameda, Californiz
Richard Sitva Driller: Aqua Science

Sheet 1 of 1

Drilling Method: Hollow stem auger
Hole Diameter: 10°

sing Inatallation Data: 10’ screen 15°-5°, sand 15-4’, bentonite 4'-3, grout 3°0°

Water Level 5.80 5.75 5.98 6.08

14 sC ]_Fhsrir-iw
15
Teqmupais hoong ar 1€ feet  Groyndwarer first socpnnieped al S feel
16
17
18

2919660 kg
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Rk g R
G - Project No:  30903.00 Date 8249 | BORING
AR e g ‘,. Client: Harsch Investment Corporation NO
e FBE Logged By: M. Johnson Driller: Aqua Science
e Sheer 1 of 3

Fieid Location of Boring: Drilling Method: Continuous flight, hollow stem auger

Northwest coraer of Shorzline Drive and Park Street,

Alameds, CA Hole Diameter: 107

bentonite 4™-3, grout 30

Casing Instailation Data: 4" schedule 40 PVC. 10’ screen 15-5°, sand 15'4",

i

.
4
4

1 , B
i T
H 12 | "

Bl RS |

14 R

15 N

Tnialdeprh:J_t

16

17

13

MMBBORLOG



APPENDIX E
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AND
CHAIN-OF—CUSTODIES



SOIL SAMPLES
FROM
BOREHOLE INSTALLATION
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Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton. CA 94566 i a y ton
1413) 426-2600

Fax (415} 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

June 26, 1990

Mg, Laurene Compton

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 291956.00
Work Order No. 9006089
Lab Client Code INT_EEP

Dear Ms. Compton:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on June 12, 1990. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity tc be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Representative, at (415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Vard

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western QOperations

RHE/tb
Attachaments

Tlavtor Ees rgrerestgs Consy tants one ¢ A Marssh s Molerran L ampany 0 SNane M1 Edson N Wavre PA e Kernesan LA
Treasarion A e 0D ress U4 o WAndsor Jntano e Taracts atar o ¢ Boeeesingnam LK 2 Loraon Lk Sodthampron oo
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Clayton

ENVIROAMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 2 of 13

EPA METHOD 8010
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: MW-4-5.5.' 0850 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Sample Received: 06/12/50 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/17/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9006089-01A
Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # mng/kg mg/kg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.0a
Bromomethane 74-83~9 ND 0.07
Vinyl chloride 75~01-4 ND 0.405
Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 0.05
Methylene c¢hloride 75-09-2 ND 0.2
l1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.02
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.04
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.04
Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-59-2 ND 0.04
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.04
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.03
1,1,1~Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 ND 0.05
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.06
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND g.07
1,2-Dichlorcopropane 78-87-5 ND 0.05
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropsne 100€1-01-5 ND 0.05
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.06
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.06
Transg-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.06
2-Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 0.1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.07
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND G.05
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.07
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-4¢6-7 ND 0.4
Dichlorcdifluorcomethane 75-71~8 ND 0.1
Trichloreofliuorcmethane 75-65-4 ND 0.04
Freon 113 76~13-1 ND 0.06
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTA],
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 13

EPA METHOD 8010
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: MWw-3-58.0' 1130 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Sample Received: 06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 291966.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/17/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9006089-02A
Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound Cas # mg/kg mg/kg
Chloromethane 74-87~-3 ND 0.06
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.07
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.05
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.05
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ] ND 0.02
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.04
Trang-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.04
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.04
1,2-Dichloroethene {(total) 540-59-0 ND 0.04
Chloroform 67-66-3 " ND 0.05
l1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06~2 ND 0.03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.05%
Carbon tetrachloride 56~23-5 ND 0.06
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.07
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.05
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 10061-01-5 ND 0.05
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.06
1,1,2~Trichloroethane 75-00-5 ND 0.06
Trans~1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-5 ND 0.06
2~Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 0.1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.07
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND Q.05
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 ND 0.05
Chlicorohenzene 108-90-7 ND G.07
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2
1,2-Dichlorcbenzense 95-30-1 ND 0.4
1,4-Dichiorobenzens 106-46-7 ND 0.4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.1
Traichlorofluoromethane 75-65-4 ND 0.04
Frecn 1132 76-13-1 ND 0.086
ND = Not detected at or above lim:it of detection



Sample I.D.: METHOD ‘BLANK
Sample Received: 06/12/90
Sample Analyzed: 06/17/90

EPA METHCD 8010

PURGEABLE HALCCARBONS

Client:

Client Ref. No.:

Lab Client Code:

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 4 of 13

HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.

291%6.00

INT _EEP

Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9006089-062
Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # mg/kg mg/kg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 4.086
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.07
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.03
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.05
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.2
l,1-Pichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 0.02
l1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.04
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.04
Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-59-2 ND - 0.04
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59-0 ND G.04
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND G.03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.05
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.06
Bromedichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.07
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.05
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.05
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.06
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-046-5 ND - 0.0s8
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.06
2-Chlorcethylvinylether 160-75-8 ND 0.1
Bromoform 75=-25-2 ND 0.07
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.05
i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.05
Chlorohkhenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.07
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.4
1,4-Dichlorcpbenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.4
Dichlorcdiflucoromethane T75-71-8 ND o1
Trichlorcfluoromethane 75-69~4 ND 0.04
Freon 113 Tea~13-1 ND C.06

ND = Not detected at or above

iimit of detaction
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Page 5 of 13

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
(LOW LEVEL METHOD)

Sample I.D.: MW-2-§.0° 1320

Sample Received:; 06/12/90
Sample Analyzed: 06/14/90

Sample Matrix: SOIL

Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS COCRP.
Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

Lab No.: 9006089-03a

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS ¢ ug/kg ug/kg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 4
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 4
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 10
Trichlorofluocromethane 75-69-4 ND 3
1,1+~Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 3
l1,1-Dic¢hloroethane 75-35-3 ND 3
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 3
Chlorcform 67-66-3 ND 3
1,2-Dichleorocethane 107~-06-2 ND 3
1,1, 1-Trichlorocethane 7i-55-6 ND 3
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5% WD 3
Cis-1,3~Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3
Trichleoroethene 79-01-86 ND 4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane To-00-5 ND 3
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3
2-Chloroethylvinylether 100-75~18 ND 3
Bremoform 75-25-2 ND 3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 4
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 4
ND = Net detected at or above lim:it of detection
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EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
{LOW LEVEL METHOD)

(CONTINUED)

Sample I.D.: MW-2-8.0' 1320 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.

Sample Received: 06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/14/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

Sample Matrix: SQIL Lab No.: 9006089-03A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/kg ug/kg
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 2
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541~73-7 ND 3
i1,2-Dichlorobenzense 95-50-1 ND 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106~46-7 ND 3
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 3
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 3
Acetone 67-64~1 ND 20
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 3
Styrene 100~-42-5 ND 3
Acrolein 107-02-8 ND 10
Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 ND 10

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Sample I._D.: METHOD BLANK
Sample Received: 06/12/90
Sample Analyzed: 08/14/90

Sample Matrix: SOIL

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Pags 7 of 13

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
(LOW LEVEL METHOD)

Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

Lab No.: 900608%-08A

Concentration Limit of Detectiocn

Compound CAS # ug/kg ug/kg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 4
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 4
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 10
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 3
1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 3
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 3
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3
Cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 3
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 ND 3
1,1,1-Prichloroethane 71-5%-5 ND 3
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23~5 ND 3
Bromodichleoromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3
Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND 4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10081-02-8 ND 5
2-Chloroethylvinylether 160-75-3 ND 3
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3
i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 4
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 4
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
(LOW LEVEL METHOD)

(CONTINUED)

Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.

Sample Received: 06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/14/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 2006089-06A

Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # ug/kg ug/kg
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 2
Chlorobhenzene 108-90-7 ND 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzens 541-73-7 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3
1,4-Bichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 3
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 3
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
Z2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
2-Hexanone 581-75-6 ND 20
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ¥D 10
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 3
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 3
Acrolein 107-02-8 ND 10
Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 ND 10

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detectiocn



EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCAREBONS

EPA METHOD 8015/3550

Clayton

ENVIRGMNMENTA[
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Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CCRP.
Sample Receiwved: 06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 28196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/14/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9006089
Diesel Limit of Detection

Lab No. Sample I.D. mg/kg mg/kg

-01 MW-4-5.5' 0850 ND 2

-02 MW-3-6.0' 1130 ND 2

-03 MW-2-6.0' 1320 ND 2

-MB Method Blank ND 2

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

EPA METHOD 8015/3510

Clayton
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Sample I.D0.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Sample Received: 06/12/80 Client Ref. No.: 291986.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/21/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9006089
Gasoline Limit of Detection
Lab No. Sample I.D. ug/kg ng/kg
=01 MW-4-5.5' (0850 ND 300
~02 MW-3-6.0' 1130 ND 300
-03 MW-2-6.0°' 1320 ND 300
-MB Method Blank ND 300
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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INORGANIC LABORATQORY ANALYSES

Sample I.D.: ~ See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Sample Receilved: 06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/18/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9006089
Bateh Sample Cadmium Chromium
Sub. No. Identification (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
-01 MW-4-5.5."' 0.1 37
-02 MW-3-6.0" <0.1 21
-03 MW-2-6.0" <0.1 20
-MB Method Blank <0.1 <1
Limit of Detection: 0.1 1
Method Reference: EPA 6010 EPA 6010

< Less than the indicated limit of detection (LOD)



Clayton

ENVIRONWMENTAL
CONSLALTANTS

Page 12 of 13
INORGANIC LABORATORY ANALYSES

Sample I.D.: See helow Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Sample Received:  06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/18/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 5006089
Batch Sample Lead Zine
Sub. No. Identification (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
-01 MW-4-5.5." 3 22
-02 MW-3-6.0" 1 10
-03 MW-2-6.0" i 16
-MB Method Blank 1 <1
Limit of Detection: 1 1
Method Reference: EPA 6010 EPA 6010

< Less than the indicated limit of detection {(LOD)



Sample I.D.:
Sample Received:
Sample Analyzed:

Sample Matrix:

Clayton

ENVIRONMESTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 13 of 13

EXTRACTION LARBORATCRY ANALYSES

See helow Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00

06/14/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP )
Soil Lab No.: 2006089

Total Recoverable

Batch Sample Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Sub. Neo. Identification (mg/kq)

-03 MW-2-6.0" 30

-MB Method Blank <10
Limit of detection: 10

Method Reference:

EPA 418.1 (Modified)

< Less than the indicated limit of detection (LOD)



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

A Marsh & Mcbennan Company

REQUEST FOR LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

For Clayton Use Only—l Page ._.l__ !

Project No.
Batch Mo, a! u !b‘! lBs
Chent No.,

Date Received (), -/g——?d

Date Logged in

o P

(Client Signature Must Accompany Request)

[\
rPr_mchase Order No. [Client Job No. Z& 15/, (5O o [Name L auwrede (nmd fon jklc
L (Name PF el \an—'b#mm{ (‘oro £ [Company Q) stnp | Dest.
ung o Complnv (o [ ; i’c‘\ 11 ‘LDept. gg Mailing Address
7] :é Address @ & |City, State, Zip :
City, State, Zip p = Telephone No. ITe!eiu No,
[ Date Reaunl Required Rush Charges Authorized? El/ ANALYSIS REQUESTED
o k};\n( Lfn_( Tvi ! 0 Ves No {Enter an X' in the box below to Indicate request; Enter a ‘P it Preservative added®)
Speciai Instruciions; (method, Hmit of detection, phone results, rush resuits, etc.) B w /Y
- 3 -5
s 0 (A W \é"’
* Explanation of Preservative. E % O‘I) Q?\ by ) 0
o W Yo L I~ /X G
M NV S v SN FOR LAB
CLIENT SAMPLE | IC DATE | MATRIX/ | AIRVOLUME (3]
HENT SAMPLE IDENTIF “T'Qﬂmg SAMPLED | MEDIA | (specity units) D) m‘h & -&T db W/ ®/ USE ONLY
/ - =47 2.
M-t ~5.5 caco|e/1[i0 |soi [PTB= T [ X[ K[ < Qf
W -3 - ,.0f Uzo! | | | XX X X a
W 7 o 1320 | (XX XXX 0%
- f
mw-4-10.6 oo |/ X QY
/
D2 5.5 oo \ X 0S
H
A G I A7)
Cg‘;‘" Relinquished by. N AN MLY Date/Time ™ ’-‘iﬁ’oaoo Received by: {( g gl 7 lowemime
CUsToDY Relmquuheg \ \ \ Date/Time Received at lab by: M W Dutgﬂ'lm_oéil-'ég_éggg
(I required) [ Method of Shipment: ~J Sample conditiafi upon releipt: /
Authorized by._ Qate &ﬁ

Pleass return completed torm and samples 1o one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below:

22345 Roethel Drive
Novi, Ml 48050
(313) 3331770

Raritan Center

160 Frelderest Ave,
Edison, NJ 08837
(201} 225-6040

Suite 490
Kennesaw, GA 30144
{304) 499-7500

400 Chastain Center Bivd., N.W.

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(415) 426-2600

DiISTRIBUTION:
WHITE - Clayton Laboratory
YELLOW - Clayton Accounting
PINK - Cllent Retalns




Western Operations

1252 Quarrv Lane
Pleasanton. CA 94566
(413) 426-2600

Fax {415} 426-0106

June 26, 1990

Ms. Laurene Compton

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS,
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dear Ms. Compton:

INC.

Client Ref.
Work Order No.
Lab Client Code

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

No.

29196.00

9006099

INT_EEP

Atrached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on June 13, 1990. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless

you have reguested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambine,
Client Services Representative, at {415) 426-2657.

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP,/th
Attachments
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Clayton

ENVIRDNMENT Y
CONSLLTANTS

Page 2 of 10

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
(LOW LEVEL METHOD)

Sample I.D.: MW-1-§.5° Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.

Sample Received: 06/13/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00

Sample Analyzed: 06/14/%0 Lab Client Code: INT EEP

Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9006099%-01a
Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS § ug/kg ug/kg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 4
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 4
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 3
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 3
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-35-3 ND 3
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorocethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 3
Chloroform 67~-66~3 ND 3
l1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 3
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorepropane 78-87-5 ND 3
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3
Trichlorocethene 79-01-6 ND 4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-58 ND 5
2-Chlorcethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 3
Bromoform 75-25-~2 ND 3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79~-34-5 ND 4
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 4

ND = Not detected at or abcve limit of detection



Sample I.D.: MW-1-6.5"
Sample Received: 06/13/90
Sample Analyzed: 06/14/90

Sample Matrix: SOIL

Clayton

ENVIRONMERTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 3 of 10

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
{LOW LEVEL METHOD)

(CONTINUED}

Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Client Ref. Ne.: 29196.00
Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

Lab No.: 9006099-01a

Cencentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # ug/kqg ug/kg
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 2
Chlorobhenzene 108-90-~7 ND 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 3
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 3
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
2-Butanone 78-63-3 ND 20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
Z2-Hexanone 591-78-5 ND 20
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 3
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 3
Acrolein 107-02-8 ND 10
Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 ND 10

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK
Sample Received: 06/13/90
Sample Analyzed: 06/14/90

Sample Matrix: SOIL

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 4 of 10

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
(LOW LEVEL METHOD)

Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Lab Client Cods: INT_EEP

Lab No.: 9006099-03Aa

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/kg ug/kg
Chloromethane 74~87-3 ND 10
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 4
Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 4
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 10
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 3
1,1~-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 3
i,1-DPichlorocethane 75-35-3 ND 3
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3
Cigs-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 3
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3
l,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 ND 3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 3
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061~-01-5 ND 3
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 3
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND )
2-Chloroethyvlvinylether 100-75-8 ND 3
Bromoform 75-~-25-2 ND 3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 78-34-5 ND 4
Tetrachlerosthene 127-18-4 ND 4
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Sample I.0.: METHOD BLANEK

Clayton

ENVIRONMENT AL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 5 of 10

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
(LOW LEVEL METHOD)

(CONTINUED)

Client: HARECH INVESTMENTS CORE.

Sample Received: 06/13/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/14/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9006099-032
Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS & ug/kg ug/kg
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 2
Chlorobenzense 108-90-7 ND 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 3
i,2~-Dichlorobenzene 895-50-1 ND 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 3
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 3
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
2-Butanomne 78-93-3 ND 20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 3
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 3
Acrolein 107~-02-8 ND 10
Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 ND 10

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clayton

ENVIRONMENT AL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 6 of 10

EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBOMNS
EPA METHOD 8015/3550

Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Sample Recseived: 06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/14/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9006099
Diesgel Limit of Detection

Lab No. Sample I.D. mg/kg mg/kg

-01 MW-1-6.5" ND 2

-02 MW-5-4.0" ND 2

~-MRBR Method Blank ND 2

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
EPA METHOD 8015/3510

Clayton

ENVIRGNAMENT AL
CONSLITANTS

Page 7 of 10

Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CCRP.
Sample Received: 06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/25/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9006099
Gasoline Limit of Detection
Lab No. Sample I.D. ug/kg vg/kg
-01 MW-1-6.5" ND 300
-02 MW-5-4.0" ND 300
-MB Metheod Blank ND 300

ND = Not detected at or above limit

of detection



Clayton

ENVIRCMNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 8 of 10
INORGANIC LABORATORY ANALYSES

Sample I.D.: . See helow Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Sample Received: 06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.Q0
Sample Analyzed: 06/18/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 90060939
Batch Sample Cadmium Chromium
Sub. No. Identification {mg/kg) {mg/kqg)
=01 MW-1-6.5" <0.1 21
-02 MWw-4-4.0" <0.1 24
-MB Method Blank <0.1 <1
Limit of Detection: 0.1 1
Method Reference: EPA 6010 EPA 6010

< Less than the indicated limit of detection (LOD)



INQRGANIC LABORATORY ANALYSES

Clayton

ENVIRDNMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 9 of 10

Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
Sample Received:  06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample ZAnalyzed: 06/18/90 Lab Client Cods: INT EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9006099
Batch Sample Lead Z2ine
Sub. No. Identification (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
-01 MW-1-6.5" <1 14
-02 MW-5-4.0" 12 12
-MB Method Blank <1 <1
Limit of Detection: 1 1
Method Reference: EPA 6010 EPA 6010

< Less than the indicated limit of detection (LOD)



Sample I.D.:
Sample Received:
Sample Analyzed:

Sample Matrix:

Clayton

ENVIRDVMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 10 of 10

EXTRACTION LABORATORY ANALYSES

See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORP.
06/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
06/14/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Soil Lab No.: 9006099

Total Recoverable

Batch Sample Petroleun Hydrocarbons
Sub. No. Identification (mg/kg}

-01 MW-1-6.5" 20

-02 MW-5-4.0" 160

-MB Method Blank <10
Limit of detection: 10

Method Reference:

EPA 418.1 (Modified)

< Less than the indicated limit of detection (LOD)
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Clayton e B

Project No.
ENVIRQNMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Batch No.
CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SERVICES Ghent No.
A Marsh & Mclennan Compan Date Received Q-[ ’% -h?n By -T‘5
Purch Ord rNo, = L 4 (a Date Logged In By A
urchase Order No lient Job No. Z 4 4 o) Name hup,(/”c LO"‘"!?@/) | Vitte
L Name ”ﬂbc kX V%M—ed’% &)’D - e e Company ¢ 0_\1 J-:g P | Dept.
= Com I g!
so2 pany Clo \/ Elﬂﬂ lDePi- 2 2 | Mailing Address
@z |Address & @ [city, state, zip
__ CItyRSInT zp _ _  [vetephone No. [ Tetetax No.
ate Resu equ ush Charges Authorized?
Iﬂ /LCICA"O( TA’-}'T D Yes B/N° (Enter an ‘X' in the box below ::::;:ﬁ‘;:f Féﬁfjsg& a 'P' H Preservative added®)
Special Insfructions {method, limit of detection, phone results, rush results, etc.) 5 &b él
5 & %
* Explanation of Preservative. é g \J/\V y 0 sf
z3 A \b” Q:) \>'
h ~
CLIENT SAMPLE lDENTlFtCATIOQl_T " 4 s,?l:;EEo l:&m‘lax/ (:L:;gﬁg::f} < m{)\'@ R ) ;OS' 53:;-:&
MW-)-(-5' t645) G-12-90|5oiL | 2Vhass| | (X | X | XXX ol A
MW ~5-4.0" woo| Wb | ¢ v L XXX X 02/
|

3

L

c»g;m Relinquished by: [41}13 ngg k;? Date[!imef‘#/z’/w /BODReceived by: < ¢ Date/Time
CcusToDY |Belinquished by- Date/Time Received at lab by: /I.[,{AM = ye, f!{(t p Date/Time N

(it requited) | method of Shipment- Sample condition upon rkceipt: 0’ o -3~

Authorized by ///l € C«-mn L") Date %

(Clmnt[Slgnalure Must AEcou)‘any Request)

Please return completed form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Roethel Drive Rartan Center 400 Chastain Center Bivd., N.W, 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - Clayton Laboralory
Novi, Mi 48050 160 Fielderest Ave. Suite 430 Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW - Clayton Accounting
(313) 3441770 Edison, NJ 08837 Kennesaw, GA 30144 (415) 426-2600 PINK - Client Aetalns

(201) 225-6040 (404) 399-7500



Woestern Operations

1252 Quarry Lane -
Clayton
(415) 426-2600

Fax i415) 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

September 7, 1990

Mr. Alan Gibbs

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 30493.00
Work Order No. 9008197
Lab Client Code INT_EEP

Dear Mr. Gibbs:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on August 24, 1990. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any guestions, please contact Maryann Gambing,
Client Services Supervisor, at {(415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Lol [

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Labcratocry Services
Western Operations

RHP/4dt
Attachments
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GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL
EPA METHOD 8015 (MODIFIED)
(MICRO EXTRACTION)

Sample I.D.: MW-9-5°

Clayton
ENVIRONVEN T2
CTONSL "aNT

Page 2 of

Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS

Sample Received: 08/24/90 Client Ref. No.: 30493.00
Sample Extracted: 08/30/90

Sample Analyzed: 09/06/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9008197-01A

8

Limit of
Analyte Concentration Detection
mg/kg mg/kg
Gasoline ND 10
Diesel ND 10
NA Not analyzed

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection



GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL
EPA METHOD 8015 (MODIFIED)

Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK
Sample Received: 08/24/90
Sample Extracted: 08/30/9¢
Sample Analyzed: 09/06/90

Sample Matrix: SOIL

(MICRO EXTRACTION)

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 3 of

Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS

Client Ref. No.:

Lab Client Code:

30493.00

INT EEP

Lab No.: 9008197-02A

8

Limit of
Analyte Concentration Detection
mg/kg mg/kg
Gasoline ND 10
Diesel ND 10
NA Not analyzed

ND

Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 4 off 8

EPA METHOD 8010
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: MW-9-5' Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS

Sample Received: 08/24/90 Client Ref. No.: 30493.00
Sample Analyzed: ©08/29/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9008197-01a

) Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CaAS # mg/kg mg/kg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.06
Bromomethane 74~-83-9 ND 0,07
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.05
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.05
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.02
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.04
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.04
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156~-59-2 ND 0.04
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.04
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.G5
1,2-Dichlorcoethane 107-06-2 ND 0.03
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 ND 0.05
Carbon tetrachloride 56~-23-5 ND .06
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.07
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.05
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.405
Trichloroethene 78-01-6 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.06
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.06
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-5 ND 0.06
2-Chloroethylvinylether 100-~75-8 ND 0.1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.07
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.05
i1,1,2,2-Tetracnlorcethane 79-34-5 ND 0.C5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.07
1,3-Dichlozobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene $5-50-1 ND 0.4
1,4-Drchlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND G.4
Dicnloreodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.1
Trichlorcfluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.04
Frecn 113 76-13-1 ND 0.06
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



METHOD BLANK

EPA METHOD 8010
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 5

of

8

Sample I.D.: Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 08/24/90 Client Ref. No.: 30493.00
Sample Analyzed: 08/29/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9008197-02A
Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound Cas # mg/kg mng/kyg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.06
Bromomethane 74~83-9 ND 0.07
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.05
Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 0.05
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichlorocethene 75-35-4 ND 0.02
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.04
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.04
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.04
1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.04
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.05
l,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 ND 0.03
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-86 ND 0.05
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.08
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.07
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.05
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 160561-01-5 ND 0.05
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.06
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-~5 ND 0.06
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.06
2-Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 0.1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.07
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane T5-34-5 ND G.05
Chlorobenzene 108-50-7 ND 0.07
1,3-Dicnlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-30-1 ND 0.4
1,4-Dichlorchenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.4
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.1
Trichlorofluorcmethane 75-69-4 ND 0.04
Freon 113 T6-13-1 ND 0.06

ND =

Not detected at or above

limit of detection



INORGANIC LABORATORY ANALYSES

Clayton
ENVIRONENTAL
CONILETANTS

Page 6 of 8

Sample I.D.: " See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 08/24/90 Client Ref., No.: 30493.00
Sample Analyzed: 08/29/90 Lalk Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lak No.: 9008197
Batch Sample Cadmium Chromium Lead
Sub. No. Identification (mg/kg) (mg/kqg) (mg/kg)
-01 MW-3-5" <0.1 20 2

-MB Method Blank <0.1 <1 <1
Limit of Detection: 0.1 1 i
Method Reference: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010

< Less than, the indicated limit of detection (LOD)



Clayton
ENLIROINIEN Y,
CONSL Tan 7
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INORGANIC LABORATORY ANALYSES

See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS

Sample I.D.:

Sample Received: 08/24/90 Client Ref. No.: 30493.00
Sample Analyzed: 08/2%9/%0 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9008197
Batch Sample Zine

Sub. No. Identification (mg/kg)

-01 MW-9-5° 10

-MB Method Blank <1

Limit of detection: 1

Method Referemnce: EPA 6010

< Less than, the indicated limit of detection {LOD)



Sample I.D.:
Sample Received:
Sample Analyzed:

Sample Matrix:

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONALLTANTS

Page 8 of 8§

EXTRACTION LABORATORY ANALYSES

See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
08/24/90 Client Ref. No.: 30493.00
08/31/90 Lah Client Code: INT_EEP
Soil Lab No.: 5008197

Total Recoverable

Batch Sample Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Sub. No. Identification (mg/kg)

-01 MW-9-5" <10

-MB Method Blank <10

Limit of detection: 10

Method Reference:

EPA 418.1 (Modified)

< Less than, the indicated limit of detection {LOD)
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ENVIRONMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY pacnte. Q9008197

CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SERVI Gilnt No. '
' RVICES Date Received ?‘j‘i-—?o By 1:5

A Marsh & Mdlennan Company Date Logged In V& By

pumh"“r?id“ No. _ _]Clien! Job No. o Name MJ]DHN?QJ ove A‘LA‘N Egﬁs:;]mie E}/ terr

w Name o e ; Company ' Xt 684 ]D.P'-
280 |company [hascw N VESTMBNTS Joept £ % IWaiting Adarers
7 E Address & 8 |chy, State, Zip :

o

__[cny, State, Zip. Telephone No. ]Leleux No, N

Date Results Aequired: Rush Charges Authorlzed? O Yes N ANALYSIS REQUESTED
o {Enter an X' in the box below to indicate request, Enler a 'P' if Preservative added*)

Number of
Containers

CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE MATRIX/ 1 AIR VOLUME W C J v

e SAMPLED | MEDIA (specily units)
_ Mwd-5° 8/24 | Sowc L)X X 0]
PG G ~2f2d-—Serte]| W = TR T < thoud s SAe - m

b - ———— —t — 1%}

Spocmr{ln_uTucE;x} {method, ltmit of detection, phone results, rush resulits, elc.) f Jy
~ 01
* Explanation of Preservative 21/70 MW \‘:’i@é‘/ / Q) Qa( ,\}\
:(%-&E—“ {ﬁﬂ_&i.hb&.’_.:f&{———éﬁw 1 P Z%ﬁm 2L QJ'\OU \d)\? dq J ' FOR LAB
i (@S

b
CHAIN  Tpeinguished by ], [OIAmse Date TimeS/Z4E  Z-PM | Received by: - 0y Dete Time
OF Y A N e o ) -1 Z Z{ , XY
cusTODY |Relinguished by Dale/Time Received al lab by: @LM' (AT Date/Time - T,Q,“
. T i receipt: = 7Y
vfrequredi lpethed of Stupment Sample condition upon recdip 2990
Fuationizea by, B [, Date
L {Liient Sigriatoure Must Accompany Request)
;Tlca:e rmngcmpﬂ's_zd rm[n_:nd_sarj\flgs 1c ope of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22335 Roethel Dive Faritan Center 400 Chastan Center Bivd,, NW, 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - Clayton Laboratory
Havi, M1 SBUS0 160 Fieidorest Ave, Suite 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW - Clayton Accounting
(313} 3341770 Eaicon, NJ OBB3T Kennesaw, GA 30144 (415) 426 2600 PINK . Clent Retains
(#01) 2ob $040 (404) 499-7500

. 7/89  OK
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western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566 ) ClaYton

1415) 426-2600
Fax (415) 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

August 7, 1990

Ms. Laurene Compton

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, Ca. 94566

Client Ref. No. 29196.00
Work Order No. 9007204
Lab Client Code INT EEP

Dear Ms., Compton:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on July 26, 1990. A copy of the Chain-of-Cu-zody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Supervisor, at {415) 426-2657.

Since Y.,

s

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western QOperations

RHP/4dt
Attachments

C.avton Envicanmental Corsaitants g ¢ A Marsh & Mclerran Compary  + Sovie s« Edson )« Jiavne P4 ¢ xennesan LA
Pleasanton CA  +  C.press (A » ‘Waindsor Ontano 0 Toronio Lotang s B rmingnam LK+ Longon Loa o+ Soutkampron Loa



EPA METHQOD 8010
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Clavton

ENVIRBONMENTS
CONSLLTANTS

Fage 2

of 10

Sample I.D.: SP-1’ Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 07/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: (08/02/%0 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9007204-012
Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # ug/kg ug/kg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00~3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75~-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND .6
2-Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 21 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene S41-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
l1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichloreofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6

ND =

Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clayton
l RN
l Page 3 of 10
. EPA METHOD 8010

l PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

I Sample I.D.: SP-2. Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 07/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00

' Sample Analyzed: 08/02/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

I Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9007204-022a

Concentration Limit of Detectien

l Compound CAS % ug/kg ug/kg

l Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane T4-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5

l Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4

. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.4

l Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Prichlorcethane 7i-55-86 ND 0.5

I Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-DPichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5

' Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6

I Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2-Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1.7 0.5

l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-580-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorcobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2

I 1,2-Dichlorcobenzene 95-50-~1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlcrobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichloroedifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1

' Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND C.6

l ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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Page 4

of 10

Sample I.D.: SP~-3 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 07/26/60 Client Ref. No.: 29186.00
Sample 2Analyzed: 08/02/90 Lab Client Code: INT_ EEP
Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9007204-03A
Concentration Limit of Detectior
Compound CAS # ug/kg ug/kg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67~66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71i-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56~23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75~27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 10061~-01-5 ND G.5
Trichloroethene 79~-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane "8-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3~-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2-Chlorcethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachlorocethene 127-18-4 3.7 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlcrobhenzene $41-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlerediflucoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-6%9~-4 ND C.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6

ND =

Not detected at or above limit cf detection
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EPA METHOD 8010
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: SP-4 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 07/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: §8/02/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9007204-04A
Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound Ccas ¢ ug/kg ug/kg
Chloromethane : 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND ¢.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59~0 ND 0.4
Chlcoroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55~6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23~5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27~-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Pichloropropane 78-87-~5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2-Chlorcethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108§-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorchenzens 5341-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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EPA METHOD 8010
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: sSP-5. Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 07/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 08/02/9%0 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

T

Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9007204-05A
Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/kg ug/kg
Chloromethane T4-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 7%-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichleroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cig-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75=-27-4 ND 0.7
l,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 6.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2-Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlcrobhenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorokenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorocdiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlerofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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EPA METHOD 38010
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 07/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 29195.00

Sample Analyzed: 08/02/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP

Sample Matrix: SOIL Lab No.: 9007204-10A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/kg ug/kg
Chloromethane T74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74~-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
l1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2~-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.4
Chlorofornm 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND Q.86
Bromodichloromethane 75~27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 6.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2~Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachlorocethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90~7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodiflucoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
richlorofluorcomethane 75-65-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6

ND = Not detected at or akove limit of detection
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EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
EPA METHOD 8015/3550

Sample I.D.: See helow Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 07/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 07/31/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9007204
Diesel Limit of Detection

Lab No. Sample I.D. mg/kg mg/kg

-08 T4C ND 2

-09 T7 ND 2

~MB Method Blank ND 2
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
EPA METHOD 8015/5020

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 9 of 10

Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 07/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00

Sample Analyzed: 07/30/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9007204

Gascline Limit of Detection

Lab No. Sample I.D. Lg/kg Lg/kg

-08 T4C KD 300

-09 T7 ND 300

-MB Method Blank ND 300

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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EXTRACTION LABORATORY ANALYSES

Sée below

Sample I.D.: Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS

Sample Received: 07/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00

Sample Analyzed: 08/01/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

Sample Matrix: Soil Lab No.: 9007204
Total Recoverable

Batch Sample Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Sub. No. Identification (mg/kg)

-08 T4C 50

-09 T7 10

~MB Method Blank <10

Limit of detection: 10

Methoed Reference:

EPA 418.1 (Modified)

< = less than, below limit of detection
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Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566 a S‘ ton
(415} 426-2600 -

Fax (415) 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

May 16, 1990

Ms. Laurene Compton

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

P.0O. Box 9019

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 29196.00
Work Qrder No. 9005111
Client Code No. INT_EEP

Dear Ms. Compton:

Attached is our analytical report for the samples received on May
11, 1990. Verbal results were reported to you on May 15, 1990. A
copy of the Chain-of-Custody form acknowledging receipt of these
samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless you have
requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. If you
have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino, Client
Services Representative, at (415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Vg b Bech fo

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Manager, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHE,/tb
Attachment
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Page 2 of 2

INORGANIC LABORATORY ANALYSES

Sample I.D.: . See below Client: HARSH ASSOCIATES
Sample Received: 05/11/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 05/15/90 Labk Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix;: Water Lab No.: 9005111

Total

Batch Sample Dissolved Solids
Sub. No. Identification (mg/L}

-01 WC-3 1,200

-MB Method Blank <5
Limit of detection: 5
Method Reference: EPA 160.1

< = less than, below limit of detection
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Waestern Operations

1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566 i Cla y ton
(415) 426-2600

Fax (415) 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

June 28, 1990

Mr. Richard Silva

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 29196.00
Work Order No. 9006152
Lab Client Code INT EEP

Dear Mr. Silva:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on June 22, 1990. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the oppeortunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Representative, at {(415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

oy «

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/tb
Attachments

Clavton Emyronmental Corsdilarts fc o+ A Marse & McLesrar Dompany ¢ SNovi ML » Edison Nloe Wawne PAL e wenresaw LA
Plegsanton CA ¢ Cypress A o wingsor Ontano + “ororto Wntarng ¢ Sirmingham LK = wongon LK o Southampror o A



Sample I.D.: MW-2
Sample Received: 06/22/%0
Sample Analyzed: 06/26/90

Sample Matrix: WATER

EPA METHOD 8015/8020
GASOLINE/BTEX

Clayton

ENVIRONMEN AT
CONSLLTANTS

Page 2 of 4

Client: HARSH ASSOCIATES

Client Ref. No.:

Lab Client Code:

291%6.00

INT_EEP

Lab No.: 9006192-01C

Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene T1-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylhenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20~7 ND 0.4
Gasoline - =ee-- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 4

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-5 ° Client: HARSH ASSOCIATES
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/26/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006192-02C

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 2,160 4
Toluene 108-88-3 100 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 820 3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 390 4
Gasoline  =ee-- 7,700 500

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clayton

ENVIRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 cof 4

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASQLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK Client: HARSH ASSOCIATES
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/26/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006192-03a

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L _ ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330~20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline C e ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
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Project No.
Batch No. QO N2\
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Date Recaived (p],;l.?-IQO

A Marsh & McLennan Company Date Logged In [o’ 1e) By 4
Putchase Order No. |Clientdob No. 2.5/ P2 e o |Name KicpArn Sie/pe Tite
u  |Name frffﬁfﬁ’f 2D S/ VA £ P (Company QL_A-\/Z’EA_‘Z [ Dept.
oo ok
= Compan = Dept. = [Mailing Address
Z g 0 |Compaty HAL et Tagdemm pesser— _[pep &3 9
3 Address T 1y |City, State, Zip
= T
City, Stale, Zip Telephone No. qulolu No.
Date Resuhts Required: Rush Charges Authorized? Y ANALYSIS REQUESTED
EOneg Wwepr. TR T. S ves 0 Mo {Enter an X' in the box below to indicate request; Enter a ‘P If Preservative sdded®)
Special Instructions: {method, limit of detection, phone results, rush results, etc.) e
o]
£
23 Yy
* Expianation of Preservative:; SE I
DATE | MATAIX/ | AIR VOLUME ~ FORLAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED | MEDIA. | (smactty wutie 0 USE ONLY
o~ 2 sareprEn ArfltsTe-22 3 fo | do~c [2-| KL TOL A &
o - 2 b “2 “~ 1L ~22-%0 Z )< .
MO~ G stnssn kris5] A A S T9ZA B |
o -5 St e /L V1 VT2 [s aD
CHAIN | galinquished by; %M Lo e Date/Time & ~32—%0 | peceived by: Date/Time i
L1 v "
Cu-_.—?TFng Aslinquished by: DatefTime Received at lab by: Date/Time
(1 roquired) | prethod of Shipment: Sample condition upon receipt:
Authorsized by: %/M&_‘ Date Lo 22 — ZO
{Client Slgnatuuz Must Accompany Request)
Please return completed form and samples 1o one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, inc. labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Roethat Drive Aaritan Center 400 Chastaln Center Bivd., N.W, 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - Clayton Laboratory
Novi, M 48050 160 Fieldcrest Ave. Suite 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW - Clayton Accounting
(313) 344-1770 Ediscn, NJ 08837 Kennesaw, GA 30144 {415) 426-2600 PINK « Cllent Retalns

(201) 225-6040

(304) 499-7500




‘Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane
52 Quyiare Clayton
1415) 426-2600

Fax (415) 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

June 26, 1990

Mr. Richard Silva

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 29196.00
Work QOrder No. 9006195
Lab Client Code INT_EEP

Dear Mr. Silva:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on June 22, 1990. Verbal results for TPH as gasoline
were reported to Alan Gibbs on June 28, 1990. A copy of the
Chain-of-Custody form acknowledging receipt of these samples
is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Representative, at (415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

o b

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHE/th
Attachments

O oantor v ronmental Coragltants 0C ¢ A Mash & Sclenran Uomoany ¢ Nawn MU s Loson N e Wavne PA e serrasaw A

Pleasarton A+ Caoress CA ¢ Wandsor Ontanio = Toronie Otaro o Brmingnam Lk » Longon Lox + Southampron Low



Sample I.D.: MW-1
Sample Received: (06/22/90
Sample Analyzed: 06/26/90

Sample Matrix: WATER

EPA METHOD 8015/802Q
GASOLINE/BTEX

Clavton

ENVIRONMEN T 3
CONSLLTANTS

Page 2 of 21

Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS

Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Lab No.: 9006195-01a

Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330~-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline = ecea-- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



EPA METHOD 8015/8020

Clayton

ENVIRONWENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 3 of 21

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW~-2- Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/26/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-02A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
XZylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline  mmaa- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



]

EPA METHCD 8015/8020

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 of 21

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-3 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 08/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/26/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-03Aa

Concentration Limit of Detection

Ceompound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline =eee- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clayton

ESVIRONGEN TS,

CONSLLTANTS
Page 2 of 1Q
Results of Analysis
for
HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Client Reference: 29186.00
Clayton Project No. 90082.58
Sample Identification: MW-9-WS Date Sampled: 08/31/90
Lab Number: 9008258-01C Date Received: (08/31/90
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 09/05/90
Analytical Method: EPA 8010
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {(ug/L) {(ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Chloromethane 74-87~3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-~3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75~-35-4 ND 0.3
1,1-bDichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND Q.4
1,2~Dichlorcethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67~-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.8
1,1,2~-Trichloroethane 79~-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2-Chlorocethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachlcroethene 127-18-4 0.7 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlcocrchenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,Z-Dichiorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorcdifliuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichliorofluocromethane 75-58-4 ND 0.4
Frecn 113 76-13-1 ND 0.8

ND

Not detected at or above limit of

detection



Clayton
E“T{TR{—J\'.H .
CONSLL 3

Page 3 of 10
Results of Analysis
for
HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Client Reference: 29196.00
Clayton Project No. 90082.58
Sample Identification: MW-¢ WS Date Sampled: 08/31/90
Lab Number: 9008:.58-01C Date Received: 08/31/90
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 09/05/90
Analytical Method: EPA 8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection

Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {(ug/L)
Purgeable Aromatics

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.3

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.3

l1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.2

Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
ND Not detected at or above limit of -detection



Sample Identification:

Client Reference:
Clayton Project No.

for

METHOD BLANK

Results of Analysis

HARSCH INVESTMENTS

29196.00
90082.58

Date

Clayton
ETRON T T
CONILLTANTS

Page 4

Sampled:

of 10

08/31/90

Lab Number: 90(8258-03Aa Date Received: 08/31/90
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 09/05/90
Analytical Method: EPA 8010
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas & (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.3
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1~-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 3.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.8
Bromodichloromethane 75-27~-4 ND 0.7
1,2~Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cisg-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2-Chlorocethylvinylether 160-75-8 .ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlerchenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorcbhenzenes $5-50-1 ND 4
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorcflucromethane 75-69-4 ND C.4
Frecn 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6

ND

Notw detected at <or above

Limrt of detecticon



Clayton
ENVIRON N T
CONSLLTANTS
Page 5 of 10
Results ¢of Analysis
for
HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Client Reference: 29196.00
Clayton Project No. 90082.58
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: 08/31/90
Lab Number: 9008258-03A Date Received: 08/31/90
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 09/05/90
Analytical Method: EPA 8020
Limit of
Concentration Betection
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Aromatics
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Chlorcohenzene 108-80-7 ND 0.3
l,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-17 ND 0.3
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108~-88-3 ND Q.2
Xylenes 1330-~-20-7 ND 0.4
ND Not detected at or above limit of detection



VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
EPA METHOD 8015/5030

Clayton
ENVIRUNMESTAL
CONYULTANTY

Page 6 of 10

Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 08/31/90 Client Ref. Neo.: 291%96.00
Sample Analyzed: 069/04/50 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: 9008258
Gagoline Limit of Detection
Lab No. Sample I.D. (kg/L) (pg/L)
-01 MW-9-WS ND 50
-MB METHOD BLANK ND 50
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



EXTRACTION LABORATORY ANALYSES

Clayton
FNVINUNSMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 7 of 10

Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 08/31/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 09/07/90 Lab Client Ceode: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: 9008258
Total Recoverable

Batch Sample Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Sub. No. Identification (mg/L)

-01 MW-9-MS 1

-MB METHOD BLANK <1
Limit of detection: 1
Method Reference: EPA 418.1

< less than, below limit of detection



Clayton
ESVRON i o,
CONSLLT v

Page 2 of 2

Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 29196.00
Clayton Projsct No. 9(G100.17

Sample Identification: See below Date Sampled: 10/02/90
Lab Number: 9010017 Date Received: 10/02/90
Sample Matrix/Media: Water Date Analyzed: 10/05/90
Analytical Method: EPA 418.1

Total Recoéerable

Bateh Sample Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Sub. No. Identification {mg/L)

-01 MW-3 2

-02 MW-4 3

-03 MW-5 6

-MB Method Blank <1

Limit of detection: 1

< = Less than the indicated limit of detection (LOD)



C layton For Clayton Use Only  Page l of }
PiojectNo. 2 Q194 M)
ENVIRONMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY BachNo. QPO [ MO [T
CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SERVICES Ciient No
s 7 Date leceived /() [2 /9, By M7
_ A Marsh & Mclennan Company Date Logged In . '_-b d w
Purchase Order No. Client Job No. N. { ﬂl i a % { Mﬂ:b\ ’ @__
w Nama ' - g ! c:::any [Tm. lDO_E-
g g o Company J’ml !M VESTMN T . I Dept. £ g Mailing Address
@ g Address AL g0 & 2 |city, State, Zip .
City, State, Zlp ® Telephone No. ‘*‘:&; 7 I ITelelu No. '
Dats Results Required: Rush Charges Authorized? avy ANALYSIS REQUESTED
es ﬂ No (Enter an X' in tha bhix below to Indicate request; Enter a'P if Preservative added®)
Special Instructions: (method, limit of detection, phone resuits, rush resuits, aic) 58
-
£s jy
* Explanation of Pressrvative: €
Tl 28] 47
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE | MaTRIX/ [ AR vOLUME 1) FOR LAB
SAMPLED | MEDIA | (specily units) USE ONLY
Mw -3 LOZL H0 | lemae [ 2] X a3

MW - of [ [ | 12 X] oo | |
MwW-5 vV Vv v 3 o3 ¥

-
Cl—é}’\;lN Relinquished by W/ Jlego k‘&h\) Date/Time l?/z— 42? Received by: Date/Time__,
CusTODY [Relinguished by &vj Date/Time Received ac lab by: ‘;(7/// Iﬂm’W Oate/Tim / 0 Y% ]

i e
M(if required) | mathod of Shipment: Sample condition upon receipt:

Authorized by Date M/
(Chent Signature Must Accompany Request)

Pleasa return completed form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Roethel Drive Raritan Center 400 Chastain Center Bivd., N.W. 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - Clayton Laboratory
Novi, Ml 48050 160 Fielderest Ave, Suite 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW - Clayton Accounting

(313) 3941770 Edison, Nd 08837 Kennesaw, GA 30144 {4¢5) 426-2600 PINK - Client Retains
(201) 225-6040 (404) 499-7500 . —




Clayton

ENVIRONGEYT AL
CONSULTANS

Page 8 of 10

EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
EFA METHOD 8015/3510

Sampls I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 08/31/90 Client Ref. No.: 29166.00
Sample Analyzed: 09/12/50 Lab Client Code: INT EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: 9008258
Diesel Limit of Detection

Lab No. Sample I.D. (bg/L) (#g/L)

-01 MW-9-WS ND 50

-MB METHOD BLANK ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clayvton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANITS

Page 9 of 10
INORGANIC LABORATORY ANALYSES

Sample I.D.: -. See belaow Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 08/31/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 09/12/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: ' 8008258
Batch Sample Cadmium Chromium
Sub. No. Identification (mg/L) {(mg/L)
-01 MW-9-WS <0.005 <0.05
~MB METHOD BLANK <0.005 <0.05
Limit of Detection: 0.005 0.05
Method Reference: EPA 6010 EPA 6010

< less than, the indicated limit of detection (LOD)



INORGANIC LABORATORY ANALYSES

Clayton

ENVIRONAMENTAL
CONYULTANTS

Page 10 of 1¢

Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 08/31/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 09/12/90 Lab Client Code: INT- EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: 9008258
Batch Sample Lead Zinec
l Sub. No. Identification (mg/L)} (mg/L)
l -01 MW-9-WS <0.05 <0.05
| -MB METHOD BLANK <0.05 <0.05
l Limit of Detection: 0.05 0.05

EPA 6010 EPA 6010

l Method Reference:

< less than, the indicated limit of detection (LOD)
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Clayton T ) __a_/

Project No, Z@[ q&.

ENVIRONMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Batch No. C}r)o LY —
N Chent No.,
CONSULTANTS . A ALYTICAL SEBVICES Date Fecomeq f’3l~iﬁ 5 T2

A Marsh & Mctennan Company

Date Logged In

Purchase Order No _[Cll'enl Job No. o Name "
L [Mame = E Company CLOMPTERN
g %),9 Company %L":}(&-f ]/\_)M]%TMWS TDepi. gs Mailing Address
© F  |Address & |Cny, State, Zip . '
Chy, State, Zip & Tetephone No. ITelefu No.
Datie Aesults Required, Rush Charges Authorized? ANALYSIS REQUESTED
. O Yes 0 No (Enter an X' in the box below ty Induca!q;f-quesi; Enier a ‘P’ it Preservetive ndded®)
Special Instructions  (method, kmi of detection, phone results, rush results, etc.) s e ,(}g‘/o/ rﬂ-
w B
i éé/ "
* Explanation of Preservative, - : g 'g' ’\? @_9@«_\. O ¢
- = z *
© in @Q ~ u> ¥ éo
0 [ DATE | mATRBY | AIRVOLUME Ro7a dﬂ FOR LAB
CLIENT SAMPLE JOENTIFICATION SAMPLED | MEDIA | (specify units) @/ N ) A J USE ONLY
= et
MW -GS - ~ 5;&@ HzO | 234008, o A 7,0 e L4 OLA B
AxTOu R A ‘ s
AxN. 12 EF
sr// /2R . L
L Trip Blank i [ 200 2 52 '
CH’::I~ |Relinguished by Tnl \UWW Dale;’Timéj}Bi L’}D m’ﬁeceived by: Date/Time
CU‘_?TODY Aelinquished by, CJ Date/TIme Received at [ab by: _L{.l.l.)-‘t/ ){A /é(/(T Date Time '/d.'SSAw
{t required) [pethod of Shipment' Sample condition upon receipt: ﬂ - 8/37?0

Authorlzed by Date @k

(Client Signature Must Accompany Request)
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Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566 - Clayton

(415) 426-2600
Fax (415) 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Cctober 5, 1990

Ms. Laurene Compton

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

P.O. Box 9019

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 29196.00
Clayton Project No. 90101.17
Lab Client Code INT_EEP

Dear Ms. Compton:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on October 2, 1990. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless you
have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. If
you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Supervisor, at (415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

fod)

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHE/dt
Attachments

Tavigr Eow ronrmental Corsu tants Ire 0 A Manes g Mo oenerantT mpany s S A e Edisgn N|oe o v e Pa e ke e,

Prgasanton CA o« Cupress CA ¢ W ondsor Ontang v "o o Ontyrg o+ Bormiegham L kos Loraon LA e Soutnam e ~
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CONSULTANTS
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EPA METHOD 801578020

GASQLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: Mw-4 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/26/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-04A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108~-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gase¢line o= ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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EPA METHOD B015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-5 - Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/26/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 90061%85-05A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 1,600 40
Toluene 108-88-3 60 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 73 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 250 4
Gascline  aceaa 3,900 500

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



EPA METHQD 8015/8G20

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS
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GASCLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: TRIP BLANK Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 068/26/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-06A

Ceoncentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline  eceaa ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASQOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/26/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 95006195-07A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes \ 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline  ~=e-- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 9 of

21

Sample I.D.: MW-1 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/27/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-01G

Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 4
Chlorcethane 75-00~3 ND 4
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 10
Trichlercfluoromethane 75-69-~-4 ND 3
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 3
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-35-3 ND 3
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156~60-5 ND 3
Cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 3
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 3
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 3
1,1,1-Trichleorcethane 71-55-6 ND 3
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3
Trichlorocethene 79-01-6 ND 4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10081-02-6 ND 5
Z2-Chlorcethylvinylether 10C-75-8 ND 3
Bromoform 75-~25-2 ND 3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 4
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 20 4
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detecticn
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EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

(CONTINUED)

Sample I.D.: MW-1 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS

Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/27/5%0 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 90061%5-01G

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS & ug/L ug/L

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 2
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 3
1,3-Pichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 3
Total Xylenes 1330-~20-7 ND 3
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 3
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 3
Acrolein 107-02-8 ND 10
Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 ND 10

ND = Mot detected at or above limit of detection



Sample I.D.: MW-2
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EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS

21

Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 291%86.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/27/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9906195-02G
Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CaS # ug/L ug/L
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 4
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 4
Methylene chloride 75-~09-2 ND 10
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 3
l1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 3
i,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 3
Trans-1,2-~-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 3
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 3
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 71-55-8 NRD 3
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
l1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3
Cisg-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-~1 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3
Trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
2~Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 3
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 4
Tetrachlorcethene 127~-18-4 ND 4

ND =

Not detected at or above limit of detection
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EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

{CONTINUED)

Sample I.D.: MW-2 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS

Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/27/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP

Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-02G

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 2
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541~-73-7 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85-50-1 ND 3
l1,4-Dichlorchenzene 106-46-7 ND 3
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 3
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 3
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
2-Butancone 78-93-3 ND 20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Carbeon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 3
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 3
Acrelein 107-02-8 ND 10
Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 ND 10

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE QORGANICS

Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/27/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-07a

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS § ug/L ug/L
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 4
Chlorocethane 75-00-3 ND 4
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 10
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 3
l,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 3
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 3
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 3
Cis-1,2-Dichlorcoethene 156-59-2 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 3
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3
l,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 ND 3
1,1,1-Prichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 3
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3
Cis-1,3-Dichleoropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3
Trichloroethene 79-01-86 ND 4
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 3
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
2-Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-38 ND 3
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 7%-34-5 ND 4
Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 ND 4
ND = Not detected at or above limat of detection
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EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

{(CONTINUED)
Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/27/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-072

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CaAsS & ug/L ug/L

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 2
Chlorobenzene 108~90-7 ND 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorchenzene 95-50-1 ND 3
1,4-Dichlorobhenzene 106-46-7 ND 3
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 3
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 3
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10~-1 ND 20
2-Hexanone 591-78-¢6 ND 20
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Carban disulfide 75-15-0 ND 3
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 3
Acrolein 107-02-8 ND 10
Acrylonitrile - 107-13-1 ND 10

ND = Not detected at ¢or above limit of detection



Clayton

ENVIRGSMESTAL
LONSLLTANTS

Page 15 of 21

EPA METHOD 601
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: MW-3 Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22,/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: (06/28/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-03D
Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS § ug/L ug/L
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83~-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-0Q~3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35~-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156~-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichlorocethene {(total} 540-59-0 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-86 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-86 ND 0.6
2-Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 KD 0.7
Tetrachlioroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79~-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-30-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlcrcbhbenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-30-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorcbhbenzene 106-46~7 ND 4
Dichlorcdifluoromethane “5-71-8 ND 1
Trichloroflucromethane 75~69~-4 ND 0.4
Frecn 113 76-13~1 ND 0.6

ND = Not detected at or above

limzt 0of detection
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EPA METHOD 601
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: MW-4. Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/28/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP

Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-04D
Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAs # ug/L ug/L
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 76-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
l1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis~1,2-Dichlocroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59-0 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67~66~3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis~1,3-Dichlorcepropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichlorocethene 79~-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans~1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2~Chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 73-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorokenzene $41-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene §95-50~1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46~7 ND 4
Dichlorcdifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-£9-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-~1 ND 0.6

N = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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EFPA METHOD 601
PURGEAELE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: METHQD BLANK Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. MNo.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/28/90 Lab Client Ccde: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9006195-07a

Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS & ug/L ug/L
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1~-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
l,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 540-59~0 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66~3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-86 ND 0.5
Carbhon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND Q.5
Cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061~01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79~-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropreopene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2-Chlorcethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND i
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-% ND 0.5
Chlorohenzene 168-90-7 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
l1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorcdiflucroemethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlcrofluorcmethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Frecn 113 76-13~-1 ND 0.8
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
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Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/28/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: 9006195
Diesel Limit of Detection

Lab No. Sample I.D. Lg/L Hg/L

-01 MW-1 ND 50

-02 MW-2 ND 50

-03 MW-3 ND 50

-04 MW-4 ND 50

-05 MW-5 910 50

-MB Method Blank ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/27/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: 9006195
Batch Sample Cadmium Chromium
Sub. No. Identification (mg/L) (mg/L)
-01 MW-1 <Q.005 <0.05
-02 MW-2 <0.005 <0.05
-03 MW-3 <0.005 <0.05
-04 MW-4 <0.005 <0.05
-05 MW-5 <0.005 <0.05
~MB Method Blank <0.005 <0.05
Limit of Detection: 0.005 0.05
Method Reference: EPA 6010 EPA 6Q10

< Less than the indicated limit of detection {(LOD)
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Sample I.D.: See below Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/27/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: 9006195
Batch Sample Lead Zinc
Sub. No. Identification (mg/L) {mg/L)
-01 Mw-~1 <0.05 <0.05
-02 MW-2 0.07 0.138
-03 MW-3 <{(.05 <0.05
-04 MwW-4 <0.05 <0.05
-05 MW-5 <0.05 <0.05
-MB Method Blank <0.05 <0.05
Limit of Detection: 0.05 0.05
Method Reference: EPA 6010 EPA 6010

< Less than the indicated limit of detection (LOD)
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EXTRACTION LABORATORY ANALYSES

Sample 1I.D.: See bhelow Client: HARSCH INVESTMENTS
Sample Received: 06/22/90 Client Ref. No.: 29196.00
Sample Analyzed: 06/28/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: 9006195

Total Recoverabls

Batch Sample Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Sub. No. Identification {mg/L)
-01 MW-1 <1 )
-02 MW-2 <1
-MB Method Blank <1
Limit of detection: 1
Method Reference: : EPA 418.1

< Less than the indicated limit of detsction (LOD)
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w
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of Relinguished by: ' Date/Time Received af fab by: )‘ga,gf’fﬂa MMA/ //I Date 0 5
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Sample condition upon receipt:
(1 requited) | \uihod of Shipment: -
A ~
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Waestern Operations

1252 Quarry Lane -
Pleasanton, CA'94566 Cla y tOIl
i415)426-2600

Fax (415) 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

September 17, 1990

Ms. Laurene Compton

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

REVISED REPORT

Client Ref. No. 28166.00
Work Order No. 9008258
Lab Client Code INT EEP

Dear Ms Compton:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on August 31, 1990 and originally reperted to you on
Septemker 14, 1990. Sample concentration units have been
corrected from mg/kg to ug/L. We hope this has not caused
you any inconvenience. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody

form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have reguested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Supervisor, at (415) 426-2657.

Sincereily,
/Z// fo

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
wagtern Operations

RHE/th
Attachments





